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Introduction

This annual report summarises the progress made by Medway's schools in raising achievement throughout academic year 2018-2019.
Where the data set used for analysis is obtained from published data and there are 5 or less pupils, this is shown as blank within tables
to protect confidentiality. This may mean that some authorities may not be included in the overall ranking. In April 2019, 3 authorities
were merged into 2 and now there are only 151 authorities in total (149 where City of London and Isles of Scilly results are redacted).
This may make rank movements of 1 or 2 negligible. Rankings do not include regions or the national figure (e.g. South East). When stated
that a measure is x% above or below national this is the proportionate lead or proportionately below, not the percentage points gap.
Where characteristic comparisons are made, this is against the respective national characteristic e.g. Medway SEN Support against
national SEN support. A glossary of terms and acronyms is on page 34.

Context

Information from the 2011 Census shows that:

Medway has become more ethnically diverse since 2001, with the Black and
Minority Ethnic population now at 10.4%.

White British is still the largest ethnic group (85.5%).
0.09% of LSOAs in Medway are within the 10% most deprived nationally

Medway is ranked 68th showing a 20 place deterioration and deprivation has
increased; this is relative to the other LAs.

Deprivation Ranking out of 151

Local Authorities (LAs) and Place  The following are wards with the most

Movement on Previous IMD schools and the highest concentration of
pupils in receipt of Free School Meals

Chatham Central

IDACI by LSOA

IMD 2019
Gillingham North
8 4 -20 Luton and Wayfield
Strood South
- Most Deprived
2019 Population rise on 2015 Total population of 46374 pupils, showing an increase of 2455 (6%)
Primary Secondary Special Pru
26095 & 1692 (6.93%) 19324 4 622 (3.33%) 814 A& 86 (11.81%) 141 4 55 (63.95%)
Children Looked After (CLA) per pop. 10,000 SEN
| Medway 66 SEN Support EHCP
| National 65
Medway 16.6%
13.1% 3.1%
Eligible and claiming for Free School Meals oy
Medway
SEN Support EHCP
14%
National |T
National 14.8%
15% 0 11.1% 3.1%




Medway highlights of the academic year

What we do well

¢ The pace of school improvement continues to be a strength because over four successive years, Medway has
sustained an improvement trend. Compared to other local authorities, Medway has moved 54 places up the LA
league table for KS2 combined achievement of reading, writing and maths and is now ranked 95th/149.

¢ The primary and secondary education provision is a strength because 90% of pupils attend a good or
outstanding school, compared with 84% nationally.

¢ Phonics is a strength because performance in Year One has maintained a stable position in line with national
and sustained this performance through to the end of KS1 in Year Two matching national at 91%.

¢ Key Stage One is a strength because Medway continues to perform above national in all measures.

¢ The rate of improvement in Key Stage Two is a strength because performance has improved faster than the
national rate and the achievement gap is now only 1pp.

¢ Key Stage Four is a strength because, despite greater than national levels of deprivation, the Medway school
system has over taken the national benchmark for a strong pass in English and Mathematics for all pupils.
Furthermore, Medway continues to climb the rankings now 60th.

What we need to do better

e Improve the achievement of pupils in Key Stage Two in all subjects in order to close the gap to national
in reading, maths & grammar, punctuation and spelling.

* Improve the performance of disadvantaged pupils and the progress of pupils with SEND in order to close
the gap to national for all groups.

e Improve the quality of inclusion, particularly in secondary.
e Improve the performance of Children Looked After so that their achievement matches their peers.

¢ Improve the engagement of young people in education, training and employment.



Current improvement work

Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) and Sufficiency of Early Years Provision

Medway has now commissioned professional development for early years provision in the Private, Voluntary and
Independent Sector and Schools. The commissioned service is Medway Early Years Limited (MEY) who will quality
assure all early years settings and provide relevant information, advice and training and specific support to those
settings who have received an Ofsted grading of Inadequate or Requires Improvement. In addition, MEY will
provide a support service of individual advice and guidance to new early years provision. MEY, will undertake the
Early Years Foundation Stage Moderation process and support Medway Early Help Services. The commissioned
work is in line with the Statutory Duties required of Local Authorities outlined in the Department for Education
‘Early Years and Childcare Statutory Guidance for Local Authorities'.

It is integral that the Early Years Sufficiency Team, engage Medway families with Government funded childcare, to
support children in achieving good levels of development alongside their early learning goals and equip children
in readiness for school and better educational attainment.

School improvement

The School Challenge and Improvement Team (SCIT) is driven by leaders with substantial experience of school
leadership. It works alongside leaders and in collaboration with the wider strategic education partnerships within
Medway and across the South East region. Within the national landscape of change, the focus of this team is to
bring strategic coherence and effectiveness to school improvement locally. SCIT fulfils the statutory duties of the
Council, which are broadly contained within the 1996 Education Act 13a, to promote high standards within
education, permeating all aspects of the Council’s plans.

This educational excellence role is the responsibility of the Director of people and the Lead Member for Children'’s
Services, supported by the portfolio holder for education and schools; operational effectiveness is distributed
primarily through the School Challenge and Improvement Team. Council plan priority 1, is the driver for all
strategic leadership of school improvement and it aims to, Support...Medway's people to realise their potential. All
children achieving their potential in schools.

SCIT works through the following objectives to realise this ambition:
1. Children & Adults Directorate — Education performance analysis, evaluation, gap analysis, key priority
dentification and reporting

2. Medway Education Partnership Strategy Group

3. Effective Leadership: SEND Support — targeted 18 month programme

4. Effective Leadership: Inclusion, promoting effective inclusion through - Year 2 sustaining impact of Year 1
5. Learning Zone working —challenge and support

6. Head teacher associations (MELA & MSHA) - challenge and support

7. Communication and intelligence sharing with Ofsted & Regional Schools Commissioner

8. School Support Group (SSG) - promoting effective inclusion through effective multi agency working



9. Extending inclusion outreach to Key Stage 2 & 3 through the Alternative Provision Beeches Free School
10. SEND Improvement Board — strategic holding to account against the written Statement of Action

11. Transition Pilot - Medway Cultural Education Partnership (MCEP) — developing innovative and effective
transition between KS2 & KS3

12. Newly Qualified Teachers — Medway Appropriate Body

13. Statutory Assessment, Report Arrangements and Test Administration Guidance

14. Statutory Compliance (KS2 and Phonic Check)

15. Statutory Moderation, consensus and standards (KS1 & KS2)

16. Year Two & Year Six Assessment Framework Training

17. Induction programme for NQTs and tutors

18. Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) — advising on the provision of RE
19. Direct school improvement

SCIT are committed to strengthening the operational and independent effectiveness of school system leaders, so
that they can champion the child and realise the Council vision for all pupils. Furthermore, the relationship
between LA school improvement officers and the Regional Schools Commissioner is well established, enabling
regular dialogue and the sharing of intelligence for the benefit of all children and young people.

At a school level, the team works with leaders to develop their professional skills enabling them to make a positive
impact on the goals they seek and aspire to achieve. SCIT's principle is to support colleagues at all points of their
career from Newly Qualified Teachers to executive leaders and into system leadership.

Colleagues in the education sector who demonstrate best practice, are drawn upon to support the delivery of our
programmes. Work with the two teaching schools offers the potential to further expand local professional
networks. Using this approach, the pace of school improvement continues to be a strength, overtaking the
primary performance outcomes of over a third of all local authorities within 4 years. In that time, SCIT have directly
improved the quality of the workforce, in both school leadership and in classroom teaching, in the mission to fulfil
the Council vision.

The Virtual School - Children Looked After (CLA)

The Virtual School exists to monitor and support the education of all children and young people who are cared for
by the local authority, as if they were in a single school. It works to ensure that each child’s progress at school
remains a priority to ensure their achievement. All local authorities have a statutory duty under the Children Act
1989 to safeguard and promote the welfare of children who are looked after, and in turn their educational
progress and achievement. The Medway Virtual School has a Headteacher and is supported by a team

of dedicated professionals who support and advise on the educational progress of children who are looked after.

The Virtual School in Medway performs the statutory duties of the Director of children service who shares those
responsibilities with all officers and members of the local authority to act as effective and caring corporate parents
for all children who are looked after. They promote, challenge and support across the Children and Adults
directorate and have key roles in improving their educational attainment, providing stable and high



quality placements and succession planning for when they leave care.

Each child who is looked after by the local authority has a personal education plan (PEP). The plan is reviewed
termly by their designated teacher and social worker to overcome individual challenges and track progress
throughout their education so that young people in care ultimately thrive, because attainment gaps are addressed
and each child experiences true potential for successful life-long learning.

A key role of the Virtual School is to support and provide the very best professional development of knowledge,
skills and understanding for the key professionals who nurture each looked after child. Current workflows include:
the setting of SMART targets so that termly progress evaluations are thorough, identifying appropriate new
placement schools and supporting in year transitions from one school to another, including Summer School
transition between primary and secondary school. Where action is not effective the Virtual School will intervene
swiftly with the designated school teacher (DLACT) to ensure achievement is caught up and the child unimpeded
in their lifelong journey.

Medway'’s Virtual School works closely with the Inclusion team and other local authority Virtual Schools to secure
early intervention where a pupil is at risk of exclusion. Any student referred to School Support Group (SSG) that is
a child who is looked after or previously looked after, is prioritised immediately for effective action. In addition,
Medway'’s Youth Service has a key role in widening the engagement of pupils in certificated activities and is
successful in supporting the transition of pupils between key stages.

Direct support for social workers is provided for all aspects of education (e.g. PEPs, identifying appropriate
schools, ensuring attendance, minimising exclusions, supporting EHC plans and ensuring qualifications are
secured at the best grades possible. Links have also been strengthened with commissioning teams to ensure that
education needs are considered more effectively during procurement.

Furthermore, the Medway Virtual School has established a cross team focus group regarding Children Missing
Education (CME) and young people Not In Education, Employment or Training (NEET). An established governing
body overseas the Virtual School, ensuring challenge, quality control and celebration of the young people they
champion.

Inclusion Team

When headteachers issue an exclusion, the Inclusion team is notified. The Inclusion Team offer support and
challenge to schools which often offer the headteacher the opportunity to review their decision in light of good
practice and legislation. When a permanent exclusion is issued, the LA has a responsibility for providing fulltime
education provision from the 6th day.

The Inclusion Team is integral to promoting the recommendations of the Alternative Provision Review 2018. Much
of the Inclusion Team's work is proactive in preventing exclusion by offering informal advice to professionals and
carers. School Support Group (SSG) and Team Around the School are key parts of the proactive support offer to
schools. SSG ensures that the right agencies are around the table offering guidance, and would normally

include SEND, Early Help, Social Care, Youth Service, School Improvement and advice from a local headteacher.

In these forums, school leaders discuss a pupil's real or perceived needs, and the extent to which they are actually
at risk of exclusion, and then receive professional guidance from the multi-agency panel. The Inclusion Team work
very closely with the SEND team and the Virtual School, especially when pupils may be at risk. Effective integrated
council service working comes to fore here. Often, Early Help, Social Care and the Youth Service will respond,
enabling the school to deliver their primary education, teaching and learning role efficiently.



Professional development is a fundamental of the service and the team not only to support school leaders, but
also newly qualified teachers and governors. Training is offered to governors ensuring that they are aware of the
legalities around school exclusions especially. Additionally, officers with casework skills that expand across the
education and social care sectors intervene and offer high-level advocacy to ensure vulnerable children and young
people are given the best possible chance of achieving their potential, in line with Council priority 1. Furthermore,
it is recognised that parents and carers are the principle holders with responsibility, so the Inclusion Team offers
advice and guidance informally, and formally, once an exclusion is issued. Some parents choose to withdraw their
child from state provision and take responsibility for their child’'s education, deemed Electively Home Educated.
The inclusion team extends their influence beyond their statutory remit to offer guidance to parents, to ensure
that all pupils in Medway are connected to professional support and advice. The relationship that the Inclusion
Team have with parents is delicate and vital. Resolutions through the extensive and often innovative offer is
effective, often resolving issues without recourse to exclusion, allowing the child to remain within their chosen
education provision.

During the summer holiday, when vulnerable pupils are often exposed, Medway Inclusion Team offer some year
six pupils a transition programme between their primary and secondary school and support secondary colleagues
in understanding pupil needs so that any anxieties are reduced. In this task, the Inclusion Team will partner with
the Virtual School to support children who are looked after.

The Attendance Advisory Service to Schools and Academies

The Attendance Advisory Service to Schools and Academies (AASSA) is in part, a statutory service and continues to
be a successful part traded service. The majority of Medway Schools/Academies purchase the service of AASSA
and hours are allocated according to the tariff purchased.

When attendance fails to improve, and unauthorised absence continues to be recorded, then the statutory
support will prosecute parents on behalf of Medway Council. Before then, AASSA will issue penalty notices on
behalf of schools/academies for unauthorised absence and unauthorised leave of absence (holiday). AASSA will
also challenge schools/academies to request medical evidence and un-authorising leave of absence. Furthermore,
Persistent Absence Data is also collected through census, assisting in statistical reporting.

Children Missing Education support is also offered by the service to schools/academies as a statutory service. This
joint oversight aims to ensure that children are safe and in receipt of the education that they are entitled to and
the responsibility for identifying and tracking is shared jointly with social care.

Practitioners visit schools/academies regularly according to the purchased hours. At the start of the academic
year, pupils are prioritised for monitoring or action. In addition, attendance policies are reviewed and the
monitoring of attendance is regulated, this ensures that procedures are closely followed and poor school
attendance is eradicated.



Information, Advice and Guidance Team (Destination/NEET)

The Information Advice and Guidance Team work with schools and academies regarding prompt key data
collection in Key Stage 4 & 5.

Reducing the young people in Medway who are not in education, employment or training (NEET) in Medway is
the main function of the team. It supports all young people but especially those who are SEND, Looked After,
known to the Youth Offending Team, and those Year 12 young people aged 16/17 years who have no September
guarantee of purposeful engagement.

The IAG team also monitors the quality and impact of careers advice in schools, targeting schools with the highest
levels of NEET and promotes school-based initiatives. It works through the Council’s Skills and Employability plan,
which is helping to map out provision locally, indicate the quality of provision and identify gaps for improvement.
This data also supports the identification of young people who are most at risk of becoming NEET and feeds
proactive individual support.
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Overview of Medway schools - ethnicity

Medway ethnicity

All Primary

Mixed / Dual Background (6.4%) Unknown (0.9%) Unknown (0.6%) Black or Black British (6%) Any Other Ethnic Group (1.2%)

White British (72.4%) White British (72.6%)

White Other (6.8%)  any Other Ethnic Grotp (1%) White Other (7.6%)

Black or Black Bnt\sh (6.8% Mixed / Dual Background (6.9%)
Asian or Asian British (5. 3%) Asian or Asian British (4.8%)
Chinese (0.3%) Chinese (0.3%)
Secondary Special
Unknown (1.2%) Black or Black British (7.9%) U”““”’H”) Mixed / Dual Background GF;
Asian or Asian British (6%) White Other (5.9%) ( ) White Other (5%)  Any Other Ethnic Group <04%>( )
Mixed / Dual Backgrounfj 5.8%) Bom Black or Black British (4.9%)
Any Other Emm( Group (0.8%) Asian or Asian British (4.8%)

National ethnicity

All Primary

Mixed (6%) As|an (1_] 2% o(gg:(nzo\;m (1.4%) Unknown (1%)  Mixed (6.3%) Other (2%)

White British (66%) White, British (65.5%)

White Other (7.3%) White Other 8 i /o

Black (5. 7%
Secondary Special
Unknowonmwer? WASIan (11. 37)Black (6%) Mixed (6%) Asjan (9.9%) Other (1.7%)

hite British (67%) White British (69%)

9 Black (6.9%) Unknown (1.5%)
Whltiﬂ%t;dezsgéé White Other (4.7%)




Headlines of

performance analysis

Please note figures in relation to CLA, Exclusions, Absence,
Destination and NEET are published a year in arrears. Exclusion
and Absence data for CLA is published 2 years in arrears.

Key Arrows

Relativity to national

Icon

Improvement on previous year @
Inline with previous year

Deterioration on previous year | Qb

10% or more better than national
3% or more better than national
Better than national

Inline with national

Poorer than national

3% or more poorer than national

10% or more poorer than national

Key Stage Medway National Overview

= EYFS
GLD P 7370 P 7180 @ Medway is 3% better than national (2pp)
ELG A 7260 4 7070 @ Medway is 3% better than national (2pp)
APS P 3480 3460 « Medway is 1% better than national (Opp)

= Phonics
WA 82.00 82.00 Medway is inline with national

= KS1
Reading & 76.00 75.00 «/ Medway is 1% better than national (1pp)
Writing 7100 & 69.00 @ Medway is 3% better than national (2pp)
Mathematics L 7700 76.00 « Medway is 1% better than national (1pp)

= KS2
Reading & 7100 & 7400 @ Medway is 4% poorer than national (3pp)
Writing 78.00 79.00 X Medway is 1% poorer than national (1pp)
Mathematics A 7700 4 79.00 @ Medway is 3% poorer than national (2pp)
RWM A 64.00 65.00 ¢ Medway is 2% poorer than national (1pp)
GPS A 73.00 78.00 @ Medway is 6% poorer than national (5pp)

E KS4
Progress 8 A» 003 & -003 |:t| Medway is 200% better than national (0.06pp)
Attainment 8 A 4660 4 4680 X Medway is 0% poorer than national (Opp)
English and Mathematics Threshold (5/+) P 4370 & 4340 v Medway is 1% better than national (Opp)

= KS5
A Level APS A 9437 4 99.14 @ Medway is 5% poorer than national (5pp)
Academic Level APS P 9631 4P 9961 @ Medway is 3% poorer than national (3pp)
General Level APS A 8590 4> 8835 @ Medway is 3% poorer than national (2pp)
Technical Level APS P 8116 4 9764 FU Medway is 17% poorer than national (16pp)

= CLA
Permanent Exclusion Rate 0.00 0.10 |:t| Medway is 100% less than national (-0.1pp)
Fixed Term Excluded Pupils Rate b 1297 & 1183 FU Medway is 10% more than national (-1.14pp)
KS2 Reading A 5000 4P 51.00 X Medway is 2% poorer than national (1pp)
KS2 Writing & 4300 4P 4900 |:tI Medway is 12% poorer than national (6pp)
KS2 Mathematics A 5700 4 47.00 Ft' Medway is 21% better than national (10pp)
KS2 RWM 4 3500
KS2 GPS 50.00
KS4 Progress 8 b 114 d 120 |:t| Medway is -5% better than national (0.06pp)
KS4 English and Mathematics Pass (4/+) @ 17.50
KS4 English and Mathematics Threshold (5/+) 4F 7.80

= Exclusions
Permanent Exclusion Rate P o013 0.10 |:t| Medway is 30% more than national (-0.03pp)
Fixed Term Exclusion Rate » 578 & 508 Ft' Medway is 14% more than national (-0.7pp)

= Absence
Overall Absence 471 ¥ a81 & Medway is 2% less than national (-0.1pp)
Persistent Absence P 1100 & 1117 ¢ Medway is 1% less than national (-0.08pp)

E Destination
KS4 9400 ¥ 9400 ~ Medway is inline with national
KS5 8700 & 88.00 I Medway is 1% poorer than national (1pp)

= NEET
NEET P 690 4 550 |:t| Medway is 25% more than national (-1.4pp)

TFOX IS Q=



'Sainseaw 9aJy} [|e Ul ‘aduewlopad |euoiieu anoge ‘uiebe aduo Aempaln
saoe|d 11 1ey) Buouis os sem aduewoad 6102 94} ‘8L0Z SAV Ul dip wuiod g0 e sem 219y} ybnoyy|y sieak Auew Jano Buous usaq
sey sieaj AlJe3 jo aouewlopad ayy ‘[jesan0 (dds0) %L Ag 6102 Ul panoiduwl Aempal ‘d13els paulewsal [eUOIleu IS[IYAA ‘dNUIUOD

|euoieu Jano syuswanoidwi ay *(Sdy) 2400S Julod abeiany s Aempaly Buipiebay Juswanoidwi jeuonieu ayy bulduy ueyy alow Aq ‘Juaixe
J91ea1b e 03 pue parosdwi osje sduew.opad 913 s,AempaN ‘parosdwil aduewiopad [euoneu ybnoys (913) sjeon Bujuaeaq Ajaeg buipiebau

‘Aejiwis “(ddg) 992 Aq |euoizeu JaA0 pea| sy pauleisns ing paroidwi Ajuo Jou Aempa|A ‘003 Jeak siyy panosdwi sduew.oylad jeuonieu
ybnoyyy ‘6102 Ul %8 €/ 0} %82/ wolj 1eak snoinaud ayy uo (dd|) 9%t | Aq paseasdul osje sey @19 e buiasiyoe sjidng ‘g0z ul sjooyds
27 @Y1 Uyl a10W dAl ‘6102 Ul @19 e pasalyde sjooyds /7 ‘ddg Aq |euoireu anoge sulewsas (719) 3uswdojanaq jo [9Ad7 pooD s Aempa

X% Y€ 6102 L0L 9¢L 610¢
9v¢ €ve 8102 0L 0L 8L0¢
Jeak snoiraud . . 1eak snoiaaud 069 5zl 1102
3y} uo juswanoduwl e st £10¢ 8y} uo juswanoidwi . .
%L & umoys sey Aempap Sve €q¢e 91L0¢ %Z B UMOYS sey Aempajpy €49 viL 910¢
%3 ¥'S€ 5102 L'v9 2’89 §10¢
v
leuoneN Aempapy  Jeax leuoneN Aempspy  Jeap
610¢ 810¢ L10¢ 910¢ SLoc 610¢ 810¢ L10¢ 9L0¢ SLoc
¥
£ 99
\/ \
~
ce 0L
[euoneN — AemMpajN — |euoneN — Aempaj —
Sdv 9713
000l 00 000L 00

gve 9CL

9ve

L0L

(ddp) jeuonieu ueyj 4a11aq st Aempa (ddg) jeuonieu ueyj 4a113q si Aeempap

9- ¥ g¥ LLl- W 97 9¢- W LS

am 913 Sdv

Jeah snoinaud
uo JuawaAow adejd pue sy |G| 40 1no Bupyuels yualiing

8'LL L'EL 610¢
Sl 8¢L 810¢
Jeak snoinaud 10/ oVl 1102
3y} uo juswanoidul
9| B UMOYS Sey Aempap €69 €€L 910¢
€99 L0L SL0¢
|euoneN Aempa meM
610¢ 8L0¢ L10¢ 910¢ S1L0¢C
99
89
0L
cL
IZA
jeuoneN — AeMpaj —
aio
0’00l 00

LEL

8L
(ddgz) 1euonieu uey) 43119 si Aeempap

abe)s uonepuno4 sieaj Aj4e3 ay) ul uoneldadxa jeuonneu ay) anoqe buiaaiyde ‘anoiduwi 01 anunuod s jidnd 3sabunoA s, Aempay duljpeaH mH_>m



443 1'8¢ 610¢
8LE 8'LE 8L0¢

Jeak snoinaud L'LE 282 /102
ayj uo juswaaoiduwi ; :
%01 B UMoys sey Aempap V'lE L'6¢ 910¢

Lee 9LE SL0¢

v
|euonneN Aempaly  Jesp

6102 810¢ /L10¢ 910¢ SLo¢
8¢

0€

123

jeuoneN — AempajN —

%0¢ wonoq
pue uaipijiyd 11e usamiaq deb juswuielje jusdlad

000l

L 8¢

443

(ddw) jeuorjeu uey) 4a11aq S| Aeempap

deb juswuiejie g0z Wo3lloq 9y} Ul Jeuoljeu uey) J911aq pawdoiad sey Aempajp

‘dnoub Jayye ul JuswaAOW
ou s,|euoljeu 1suiebe si siy| (%85 mou
‘%19 A|snoinaid) uoielola}ap e umoys

aAeY NS4 104 8]q1b11a s|idnd 1s1ym) %9/
Mou ‘%177 Aisnoinaud) yuswanoidwi ue
umoys aney |NSH 4oy} 3|qibie Jou sjidnd

(%62 Mou ‘%8z A|snoinaid)

Ja]jews si Juswanosdwi siyy AjjeuoneN
‘Juswanosdwi 9%g| ue BuiIMmoys ‘(%€
Mmou ‘o0¢ Alsnoinaid) 1o Buiasiyoe

ul Juswanoidwi 9|gelou e UMOYS

sey poddns N3S ‘panosdwi aAey sniels
N3S Jo ssa|piebas Aempa| uiysm sjidng

(dd1)1euoneu ueyy Ja139q s1 Aempapy INSH
(ddg) 1euoijeu ueyy uanaq s1 Akempap tOQQJm N3S
]euoIl_U YlIM Ul Ul S| Aempajy dDOH3

dnoub jeuoneu annejas ay3 yam deb ayy buisop)

(ddg1) 2191619 jou syidnd ueyy Jaiood pawuojiad NS4 J0) 911qi6)8 sjidng NS4
(ddg¥) NS Jo 19A8] ou yum sjidnd uey) sssood pawdoyiad 1ioddns NIS yim sjidng u\_OQQDW N3S
(dd#£) N3S 40 19A8] ou yym sjidnd uey Jaiood pawloiad dJH3 ue yum sjidng dDOH3
deb ayy Buiso|)

0s 0

BB doma

voddns N3

0LL 06. N3S O |[9A97 ON asauIyd
0'6¢ ove yoddns N3S NS
0's 0's ddoH3 slem
7 09L _ NS4 UON ueisy
0'LS 0'8S _ INSH UM
|euoneN AempaN % a1 I
paxin
AN3S pue WS4 u N, -
anio e buinaaiyde spidnd jo suontodoid NSJ UON

N3S 40 [9A97 ON

aewsa

aio

PulIpEsH %07 WOROQ pue NS4 ‘AN3S ul sdes -G A ]



%0L  %0L WS4
%8 %W8 WS4 UON
%0 %l ddH3
%8y %Sy |  wHoddns N3s
%88 %06 | NIS40[2A97ON
jeuoneN Aempaln nxucsw
1euoljeu yym aul ul s| Akempapy NS4

Hoddns N3S

(ddg) 1euoneu mojaq st Akempajy
dOH3

(dd9) jeuonieu mojaq si Aempap

dnoub jeuoneu anneas ay3 yam deb ayy Buisop)

%06
%06

N3S 40 [9A97 ON

uelsy

X
<X
=)

asaulyd

(ddy 1) @1q1619 10u sjidnd ueyy Je10o0d pawloyiad WS 104 9)Iq1618 sjidng INSH
(ddg¥) N3S Jo 19A9] ou yum syidnd ueyy ssuood pawuojiad Jioddng NIS yiim sjidng toaasm N3S
(dd9/) N3S 0 19A8] ou yum syidnd ueyj Jaiood pawuojiad dJH3 ue yum sjidng dOH3
deb ayy Buisop)
%001 %089 %0
BB o+
EZ N -
I -
K
K
(%6 |

<
=

‘dd| Aq

s|euoljeu aAldadsal sy} ueyy Jasood paw.opad sispusb
yroq Ajsnoinaid (%58 [euoieu ‘g g Aempalp) [euoieu
uey} 19339 pawopad aney spib Isjiym (%8/) |euoiieu
aA1dadsal 8y} yum aul| ul pawioyad aney shog Aempalp

‘leuonieu yum
aul| Ul 1o 49319 pawopad aney paxi Jeq saiHdIuyIe ||y

‘8L0¢ Ul Uel} SS9 OM} SI YdIym pjoysaiy

s1uoyd sy yoeal Jou pIp S|ooyds /2 'gL0z ueyl

2loW OM} SI YdIYM ||eJaA0 ploysaly} dluoyd ayy pansiyoe
s|ooyds | “1eak snoinaad a3 se swes sy} ‘%gg SI 810S
abelany sjooyds sbupjues 1 ayi ul Juswanoidwi aded
€1 B UMOYS Sey pue auo Jeak Jo pua ayj e 3dayd diuoyd
9U3 Ul [BUOI}EU Y}IM BUI| Ul Wiopad 0} sanunuod Aempaln

€l- W €9

saluoyqd

1eaA snoiaald uo juswasow adeyd
pue sy |G| Jo Ino Bupjued yusiing

%8 %8 6L0¢
%8 %<8 8L0¢
%18 %8 yAN4
Jeak
snoinaad ay) uo JuswaAow %18 %¢8 910¢
ou apew sey Aempajpy %Ll %G/ <10z

|euoneN Aempap 91eq

610¢ 810¢ £10¢2 9102 SL0¢

%S L

%08

|jeuoneN @ AempaN @

%VM

%001 %0
%
0
%8

]euolleU Y}IMm aul) ul st Aeempap

soluoyd ui sduewiojiad pajdradxa ay) anaiyde suo Jeak ui sjidnd dujpesy WU | C O £ n_



"1e3aA 1Se| Uy} AJOoW %z dWos ‘|ooyds Jad 2102s abeiane Jaybiy e Bulods sjooyds ||e pue piepuels pajadxa ayy buirsiyde sjooyds

alow om} yum Jeak 3se| uodn paroidul Jayuny sey sylew | Sy ‘A|asiaAuo) ‘||esano plepuels paldadxa syl Bulasiyde sjooyds Jamay 9.y}
yum ueak 1se| se ||am se wiopad Jou pip S|ooyds g ‘|euoiieu ueyy Jabuouls aq 03 sanuiuod Aempal\ ‘Buizum ul -buidnpal si pes| s,Aempa
0S — 610z Ul p1epuels paidadxa ayl paAsIyde S|ooyds J1amay Xis ‘leuoiieu ueyy Jabuouis si LSy 1e buipeas sAempaln ybnoyy|y ‘|euoireu aroge
sulewas AemMpa|A ‘sainseaw 9.y} [|e Ul padnpal sey pea| ay3 ybnoyije ing ‘L0z Ul Juswaaaiyde axids ay3 03 isnfpe 03 sanuiauod Aeempain

%9L %LL 6L0¢ %69 %L 6102
%9. %8L 8102 %0L %L 810C
Jeak snoinaud Jeak snoinaud
3y} uo uoneloLId}AP %S. %6. L102 8y} uo uonelols}ap %89 %EL L10¢
9| B umoys sey Aempajp %] B umoys sey Aempap
%EL %S L 9L0e %S9 %89 910¢
|[euoneN Aempaly Jeap jeuoneN Aempaly  Jesp
6102 8L0¢ L102 9102 6102 8102 L102 9102
%S9
\ %S.L
o %0L
%08
jeuoneN — AeMpaj — |jeuoneN — AeMpajN —
19A9T] _uwaumn_xm_ sdljewayleN 19A9T] Um“uwaxm_ o.c:_._>>
%001 %0 %001 %0
0%LL %LL
[o)
(dd ) jeuonieu ueyj 48113q si Aempap (ddgz) 1euolieu uey) 43119 si Aeempap

0L A ¢F 2 AtV L2 & 6V

syle Bunum Buipeay

Jeak snoinaud
uo juawaAow adejd pue sy |G| 0 Ino Bupuels yualing

%S L %9.L 61L0¢C

Jeaf snojaaud %S L %8L 8L0¢
3y} UO UoI}RJI0LIB}aP
%€ & umoys sey Aempap %9L %6L Lloe

%VL %S L 9L0¢

|jeuoneN Aempa|N  Jesp

6L0¢ 8L0¢ L10¢ 9L0¢

/\ %S L

%08

jeuoneN — AeMpaj —

19A97 pajoadx3 buipeay

%9L.

%001 %0

%S L

(dd|)jeuonieu ueyj 4a119q s Aeempap

‘Budnpau si pesj s,Aempa\ ‘Buinosduwl si Jeuonneu asnesaq ing ‘syjew pue Hunlm ‘buipeal ul jeuoneu anoge wioyiad 0} anunuod Sy ul sjidnd :duljpeaH —\ w m mu.m \Amv_



%098
%0'58
%0178

%00l %0'6L %0°L9
%09  %0€L %0°LS
%06  %0'8L %009

sollewayleN

busim  Kempapy
Buipeay

N3SJ0 [9A87 ON  H0ddnS NIS  dDHI NS4 UON NS

2.nb1y |eUOIIBU BAIJR]3 DY} YIIM Bul| Ul S| AKemMpapy

(dd) @anb1j jeuonieu aAnejad ayy ueyl Ja1aq %¢ si Aeempapy

(ddp) @1nb1j 1euoileu aAlBIad DY) MO13] 96T SI ABMpPIjy

(ddg1) 2191612 jou syidnd ueyy Jaiood 9,ez pawaojiad WS4 J0) 911qi6)e syidng

(ddgt) N3S Jo 12A8] ou yjim spidnd ueyy Jasood 94/ pawdoyiad 1ioddns NIS yim sjidng

(dd9z) N3S Jo 12A8] ou yum sjidnd ueyy Jasood ggg pawiopiad gJH3 ue yym sjidng

%001

%0°LL
%0'8L

%0

ddoH3
yoddns N3S
NSH

SYM

EI

PaxIA

NS4 UON
ajewsa

xelg

uelsy

%098 N3S 4O [9A97 ON

%07C6 asaulyd

sanewsayiep

v
»algns

%8 %9€ %Vl %8L %19
%8L %S¢ %6 %CL %€
%E8 %EE %EL %8L %09

N3S J0 [9A87 ON  H0ddnS N3IS dDHI NS4 UON  INSH

(ddy) aunb1j jeuoijeu aAnejad ayy uey) Ja1aq 98 sl Aeempap

(ddg) aunbiy jeuoijeu aAle)ad ay) ueyl 1a11aq %z | S| Aeempap

(ddg) aanb1y jeuonieu aAlle)ad 8yl Mojaq %eE S| Aempap

(ddg1) a1q1618 j0u syidnd uey) Jsuood ozz pawlojiad NS4 10} a11qi6)a s)idng

(ddzG) N3S 40 19A8) ou yim syidnd ueyy tsuood 9/9 pawdojiad 1ioddng NIS yum sjidng

(ddg£) N3S Jo 12A8] ou yum sjidnd ueyy Jatood g4 pawopiad gJH3 ue yym sjidng

%001 %05

oo

%0

B doH3

%082 yoddns N3S

NS4
SlenN

PaXIN
NS4 UoN

asaulyd

%0°'LL ojewsa
%028 ueisy
%08 syoerg

%058 N3S J0 |9A97 ON

Bunim

‘Jeuonieu anoqe peaj J19y3 uieisns sjidnd yioddns gn3s

3nq — bunum pue Buipeal 1o} sieak ¢ ul awin 3siiy aY3 104 jeuonneu mojaq dip NS4 a4e 10 uejd HH3I ue yum sjidnd :INITAVIH

9.n61y 1euolleu aA1IR)ad 3Y) YIIM Bul) Ul S Aempap
(ddg) aunbly jeuoiieu aAlelal 8y} URY) 191194 %4 S| Aempay

(ddp) @1nb1j jeuoiieu aAeIad DY} MO)a] 9 | € S| ABMpajy

JeuoneN

NS4
uoddns N3S

dOH3

dnoub jeuoneu annejas ay: yam deb ayy buiso|d

(ddg1) @1q1618 jou syidnd uey) usuood oez pawaojiad NS4 10j a1qibe sjidng INSA

(ddgt) N3S Jo 12A8] ou yym sjidnd ueyy Jatood g/ G pawdojiad 1ioddng NIS yum sjidng tOQQDW N3S

%0178
%0'58

N3S JO [9A97 ON

uelsy

(ddg.) N3S J0 19A3] ou yum syidnd ueyy 1a.100d 948 pawriotad dOHI ue yim siidng dDH3
deb ayj Buiso|)
%001 %0
%0 GRERIEE!
ECE odns NS
7 -
R ' o
[ %e0v8
(%0s8
| %028 |

%0'L8

e

Buipeay

NS4 pue an3s uisdeb - | 9be1S A9



soljewayiepy ur abesane mojaq A)1ed13SIiBlS Palapisuod s| Aeempajy

JUBIHIP A)1BD1ISIIR)S PaJapISUOD Jou S| Aempap
1ey; Bulueaw sjeuoijeu yym dejdano BuiilIp Ul S]eAIS}Ul 92UBPIU0D

Buipeay ul abeiane mojaq A1ed11SIielS pPaJapISuod si Aempap

0 (£0-012°0-) §0- ssa1b0.d sonewsayie|n
0 (001 +°0-) 20- ssa1b01d BunLmm
0 (50-0160-) L0O- ssaibo.d Buipeay
|euonenN Kempal\ algns

"z 9bed uo sanoud A8y ay3 uo papnjpul si pue Juswanoidwi

Buninbal eale ue sulewsal 11 ‘sedo ul Juswarosdwi Jeak uo teak

usaq sey aJay} ybnoyyy 1uswaroidwi 3sow ayy buuinbai ease ue sulews.
SdD 'dSS 'L sem deb ay3 910z ul seasaym ‘(dSs) sauiod a10ds pajeds /0-

1sn[ Mou s| 8103S SdD pue syjew ‘Buipeas pauiquiod ay| "a1ep 01 1S3||ews sy}
sI [euorieu 01 deb ay3 Inq |euoizeu mojaq |[13s si ssaiboud s,Aemps|A |[IaAQ

'z 9beis Aoyl 03 | abeis Aoy woly painseaw si ayew sjidnd jeyy ssaiboud ay |
'6L0¢ Ul JOU pIp INQ dJNSeaw pauiquiod ay} paaaiyde Ajsnoinaid aney jeyy
S|00YDS UDASS 8JaMm 213y} ‘A|9SI9AUOD) gL 0Z Ul M 9ASIYDE J,UpIp 1By} pJepuels
paoadxs ay3 pansIyde s|ooyds sulN ‘@Inseaw pauiquiod ay} buiasiyde

J0u Jo BulAsIyde 10} pusi} B SABY 1Y)} S|OOYDS JO 9duew.opad 8y} Ul uoijeliea
SWOS SeM I3y ‘PJepuBlS paulquiod ‘paldadxa 8y} aA3IYde 30U Op S|ooYyds
6¢ 1Byl sueaw ||1s siyL "siy) Buiasiyde 29 Jo 1IN0 €€ Yum alep 0} 1saybiy ayy
S| 2INseaw pauiquiod 8y} BulAdIyde S|ooyds JO Jaquinu ay] ‘Ssdlewayiew pue
Bunum ‘buipess ul piepuels padadxe ayy pauleb oym uaip|iyd Jo Jaquinu
9y} JO ‘2INSeaw pauIquiod 8y} PaAdIYde S|OOYDS [eUOIIPPE OM} 6102 Ul

610¢

Jeak snoinauad
3y} uo juswsaoidwy
%] B Umoys sey Aempajp

8LUC

8L
8L
8L
€L

l- W S6 9- W 6¢€l

INMY Sd9

Jeak snoinaud

uo jJuawaAow adeld pue sy |G| Jo Ino Bupjued Jualing

€L 6L0¢
cL 8L0¢
0L L10¢C
L9 9L0¢

|euoneN Aempalp meﬂ

L10¢

9lLo¢

\\E

\

08
|euoneN — Aempan —

(Sd9) buiads pue uoljenjound ‘Jewweds

0oL

8L

7

L

0

(ddg) 1euorieu mojaq si Aeempap

MmoJldieu

99 79 61L0¢
59 €9 8L0¢
Jeak snoinaud
ay) uo Juswanosduwi 29 89 L10¢
%Z B UMOYs sey Aempapy S 6 9102

v
leuoneN AempalyN  JesA
bLUC gLUC L102 9102

0S

09

jeuoneN — AeMpaj —

(WMY) suie pue buniip buipeay
00l 0
79

A

59

(dd|)1euonieu mojaq st Aempsiy

03 sonunuod deb ssaibo.id ay) pue p1oda4 uo 3saybiy 9y si JuUSWAAIIYDE 2S) S,Aempal :duljpedH SSOJ @O.hn_ pue Sdo \_\/_\</M_ - N m m mu.m \Amv_



‘6L0c uliou pip inq

pJepueis paydadxe ayi panaiyde Ajsnoinaid 1eyy sjooyds 3ybia a1am alayy 'A|9siaAuod ‘g0z Ul 3 9A3IYDe 1,UpIp 1y} piepuels pazdadxa ay} panaiyde

s|ooyds XIS “1eak 3se| 03 pasedwod Jeak siyy 3 PAASIYDE S|OOYDS YdIYM 0} Se 62 dY} Ul UOIJeLIBA SWIOS S| 943y “plepueis pajdadxa ayi aAsiyde jou

pIP S|00YDS €€ 18y} sueaw ||13s SIY} INg |30} Ul 29/62 ‘piepuels paidadxs ay} passiyde gL 0z Se S|00Yds JO Jaquinu awes sy} ‘sonewayiew u| ‘610z

Ul 30U pip INq Buizum ul piepuels pazdadxa ayi panaiyde Ajsnoinaid aAeY 1yl S|OOYDS 949M 213y} ‘A[9SISAUOD) "8 02 Ul 3 9AS1YdE J0U pIp INg plepuels

pa3oadxa 8y} paAalyde S|ooyds XIS ‘plepuels pazdadxa ay} 9ASIYdEe J0U PIP S|OOYDS g 3y} sueaw ||i3s Iy} Ing '|e3o} Ul 29/g¢ ‘piepueis paydadxe ayy

PaA3IYDEe S|O0YDS Jamay XIS ‘BUIMIM U] ‘60z Ul 30U pIp Ing Buipeas ul pJepuels pa1dadxs ayy paaaiyde Ajsnoinaid pey eyl sjooyds 3ybia aiam a1y} 1eak snoiraad

"A|9S19AU0D "6 102 Ul 31 9A31YE 10U PIP 1ey) 610 Ul piepuels Bulpeal ay) paasiyde sjooyds us) "Buipeas ut piepuels pa1oadxa Yl 9ASIYdE 10U PIP o juawaAow a3e)d pue sy |G| Jo 1o Bupjues Jusling
S|00YDS Q€ 3By} SUeaW ||13S SIY1 Ing "29/2€ 4O |e10} e bupjew ‘Buipeas Ul piepuels padadxa ay) paAsIyde Jeyl S|ooYds [RUOIIPPE € 3I9M 313U} 6102 U|

V- W 98 V- W SLL € A 9l

Bunum sylep Buipeay

Jeak snoinauad

6. LL 6102 6. 8. 6102 a4} UO UONEIOIB1EP L LL 6102
seak snojas.d 9L €L 8102 snotmaud wa wowonow 6L 8L 8102 %€ © UMOYS Sey Kempajy 9L €L 8102
wuyc,%ozw“hmw\,m%\,ew L LL LL02 ou apew sey Aempap 9. 9. L102 2L 89 L102
%4 EUmous Se REMPRN gy 59 9102 v1 v1 9102 99 29 9102
|jeuoneN Aempaln meﬂ |euoneN Aempaln meM |euoneN Aempaln meM
6102 8102 L102 910¢ 610¢ 810¢ L10¢ 9102 610¢ 810¢ L102 910¢
09
7

0L
\ o .
08 08 08
|euoneN — AeMpaj — |euoneN — AeMpaj — |euoneN — AeMpaj —
soljewaylep mc:_._>> buipeay

(0] N_ N_ 0 00l _\ R_ 0
6L \
VL

(ddg) jeuoijeu mojaq st Aeempap (dd 1) jeuonjeu mojeq st Aeempasj (ddg) jeuolnjeu mojeq st Aeempasjy

Jeuolleu Mo)aq si AeMpajy Sdljewaylep uj

Jeuoneu mojaq st kempay Bunumu -SUI|PeSH (palebaibbesip) soiewsayien pue builupp ‘buipesy - b m@mu.m \va_

Jeuoljeu mojaq sl Aempap buipeay uj



Awspedy Aiewld 23035 v/ v, N3S JO [9A37 ON

00yds Jojun
pue|bu3 jo yainyd _m_ﬁhmwhm_\.,_ «M ¢ 6¢ uoddns N3S
193135 Jauupjs Awapedy siseQ 6 9 ddH3
|00Y2S Alewiid HNoY) SISIN 89 L9 NS4 UON
Awapedy 82j3Q VA4 Si4 NS4
jooyds Aiewid v
pUEIBU3 JO YpINYD SIULeS |1y leuoneN  Aempa % MY
ssaiboid  ssaiboid ssaiboid ssalboid ssaiboid ssaibold v
suleiN Bunum  Buipesy  AMY  syleN Bunup Buipesy MY aweu |ooyds
6102 8L0¢ Jeap

‘sjooyds
Buniseod jualind ay} 0} uonippe Ui ‘1eak 1xau ,builseod, Jo ysui 1e a1e s/|ooydS

|Jooyds Aiewllid ape[siap|ep
Jooyds Alewilld apIsianty
|O0Y2S Jolunf POOAA SjJed
Jjooyds Aiewld 3eQ ing
(s101unr) jooyds Arewilid ybiig

ssaiboid  ssaiboid ssaibold ssalboid ssaiboid ssaiboid ssalboid ssaiboid ssaiboid
syieiN Bunum  Buipeay  ANMY  SYleN Bunupm  Buipeay  NMY  syle Bunum  Buipesy  AMY sweu jooyss
6L0¢ 8L0¢ £102 Jesp

1

! ,Bunseod, paispisuod ale s/jooyds -Bunseo)

‘2an1a1d aAnisod e moys synsal

‘uoisiroad padinosal ayy wouy payebaibbesip aie
S}INsal wealisulew sy} usym ‘ainseaw buiyseod
MO|[9q 3y} Ul papn|dul ale apISIBATY IS[IYM

Awapedy a3j3Q
(s101uny) jooyas Arewiid ybig
Awapedy Aiewlld smojjey|y

ssaiboid  ssalboid ssaiboid
syleW  Bunum  Buipesy MY auwleu [ooydS
6102 JEEIN

0O} MO|2q,, PRJ3PISUOD Bl S/|00YDS -100]4 Mo|ag

Ajigeyunodde gsy

(dd1) 1euonieu moyaq st Aempap

(ddy) jeuoneu ueyy Ja319q s1 Aempap

(ddg) 1euonieu mojaq s1 Aempap

™
~

—
N =}
N~
©
|

[oVN B9Vl

[ce]
n

NS4
uoddns N3S
dOH3

dnoub jeuoneu annejas ay3 yam deb ayy buisop)

0s

(dd|z) 2191612 jou syidnd ueyy Jaiood pawojiad NS4 J0) 9111618 sjidng
(ddg¥) NS Jo 19A8] ou yum sjidnd uey) sssood pawdoyiad 1ioddns NIS yim sjidng

(ddg9) N3S Jo 12A8] ou yym sjidnd ueyy Jaiood pawioyiad ggH3 ue yym syidng

o

(<]
[qV)

E—

~

R

INS4
yoddns N3S
ddoH3

deb ayy Buiso|)

dDoH3
yoddns N3S
NS

EIEIN]

paxiN
SUYM

NS4 UON
9lewsa4
asaulyd
yeg

N3S o [9A97 ON

uelsy

dX3 WMy

Ay1jIgeaunodoe pue NS4 pue gN3s ul sdeo — A



‘sbupjuel
V1 9y} ul Juswanoidwi dde|d 4| e umoys sey pue puiyaq Ajjeuibiew ‘jeuoneu uo ui buisod st kempan
"dulDap |eulbiew sjeuoiieu ysuiebe (ddg o) uswanoidwi 9| B UMOYS sey AeMpajA 8 Juswuleny

'sbupjuel v 8y ul Juswaroidwi adejd g e 01 pa| sey siy] ‘dAisod pue |euoljeu anoge
sulewal Aempa| ‘auljdap s|euoiieu jsuiebe Juswanoidwi 3|qelou e umoys sey Aempal\ g ssaiboid

‘|leuoileu USXeLaA0 Mou
sey Aempa\ ‘sbupjues 1 ay3 ul yuswanoidwi adejd g| e 03 pa| sey siy] “1eak snoiaaad ay3 uo (dd| o)
juswanoidwi jeuibiew s jeuoiieu jsuiebe (ddg|) uswanoldwi %, e USSS sey AeMpPaN ploysa4yL

Jeak snoiaaud
9y} uo juswsaroidwi
9| B UMoys sey Aempajy

1eaf snoiasud or'ey 0L¢er 6102

3y} uo jusawaosduwi 0S'€Y 06'LY 8L0¢
%Y € Umoys sey Aempap 062y  OL'ly | Zl02

|jeuoneN Aempaln meM

610¢ 810¢ Ll0¢ 610¢

[44

- —

_ —

144
|euoneN — AeMpaj —

(+/G) P1OYSaJy] Solewaylen pue ysibug
0¥'.8 Dﬁmﬁ 000

0C’€6

or'ey
(ddg'p) 1euolieu uey) 48134 si Aeempap

0897
(ddz ) 1euoljeu mojeq st Aempapy

9- W 8v 8L- ¥ 09 vl- W €9

g ssa1boid syiepy pue ysijbu3z ui piepuels paydadx3y 8 Juswuteny

Jeak snoiaaad uo JuswaAow adejd pue sy |G| 40 Ino Bupjuel Jualing

€0°0- (80°0 03 LO0- 1D) €00 6102

OOy O e ps 00 (90001E00-1D) 200 8L02
039y 009v  8L0¢ & umoys sey AEmpep €00-  (80°0 01 100~ 1D) €00 LLOT
ovoy  0Lsv  ZlO¢ €0°0- (80°0 01 100 12) SO0 9L0T
v
[euoneN Aempajy  Jeap leuoneN Kempan a1eQ
810z 1102 1eA

6L0¢ 8L0¢ LlLOZ 9l0¢ 6L0¢ 8L0C LlLOC 9l0¢

9 H m H H 000 g
L 500 @
Ly L - =
[euoneN — Aempaj — |[euoneN Kempa oo
g8 Juswuielly 8 mmmgmo._n_
000 007¢ 00°L-

€00

|euoIeU O} UOIIR[34 [eD1ISIIeIS

0997

9S0]1) €0°0-
(dd9Qrp) 1euolleU UBY) 431)18q SI AeMpajy

‘leuoneu uo ui Buisopd

s1 10 Jeuoljeu udjersano sey Aempa|y ‘sanseaws A3y 9y} jo Aiofew ayy uj *saanseaw A3y jje ssoude syuswanosduwi spew sey Aempaly :duljpesy .v m m mu.m \Amv_



(ddg0°0) 18UOIIBU URY) JB)1] S| Aempay

(ddg°0) 1eUOIIRU URY) J8118q S| ABMpajy INSH
(ddg'1) jeuoijeu ueyy 1a319q s| kempajy poddns N3S
(ddgp) 1euorjeu ueyy 1a338q st Aempap dDH3

dnoub jeuoneu anneas ayy yum deb ayy Buiso|)

(ddz'z1) @1q1619 j0u sjidnd ueyy Jsuood paw.ojiad WS4 10) 3)1qi618 sjidng INSA
(ddz°G1) N3S 0 19A8) ou yym syidnd ueyy Jasood pawuogiad Jioddng N3IS yim sjidng tOO_O_DW N3S
(dd£'Gg€) N3S 40 19A8] ou yum syidnd uey) sssood pawaojiad dJHT ue yum sjidng dDH3
deb ayy Buiso|)

09 or 0¢

[ove

oo
[osrr
o
oo
oy
o
A
L ——

oL'v9

8 Juswuleny

0

[ocvi |

dDoH3
Hoddns N3S
NS4

Sl

AMYM

INS4 UoN
PaxIN

9lewsa

N3S jo [9A97 ON
Aelg

uelsy

asaulyd

066 0667
097¢e ocve
0L¢€l ocyl
098 008%
06'7E 08's€

yoddns N3S

N3S JO [9AS7 ON

uoddns N3S
dDOH3

NS4 UON
INSH

(ddgp'0) 1euoneU URY) JB113q S| Aempap

JeUOI}BU YHIM BUl) Ul S| Aempapy

INSA
dOH3

dnoub jeuoneu anneas ay3y yum deb ayy buisopd

(ddyg0) @1q1618 Jou s)idnd ueyy Jaiood pswopiad WS4 Jo) 9)1q1618 sjidng

(ddgy°0) N3S 40 19A9] ou yum s)idnd ueyy sasood pawiopiad yuoddns NIS yim syidng

(dd1€'1) N3S J0 12A8] ou yym spidnd ueyy Jasood pawiojiad ggH3 ue yum sidng

00°L 000 00°L-
HEH
HEH

jeuoneN Aempa|n

(800 03 L0°0 1D) 80°0
(2¥70- 01 ¥¥°0- 1D) €0-

g Juswuleny

N3S 4O [9AS7 ON

yoddns N3S

— .
HEEH
HH
HEH

(QLL-016L°L-1D) LL'L- dOH3
(900 02 S0°0 1D) 90°0 NS4 UON
(25°0- 01 #S°0- 1D) €5°0- INSH
[euoneN g ssaiboud

(61001600 1D) L0
(L2'0- 01 L¥'0- ID) ¥€°0-

N3S JO [9A97 ON

poddns N3S

(€6'0-01¥'L-1D) LL'L- dOH3
(#1°0 03 ¥0°0 12) 60°0 INS4 UoN
(2€°0- 01 65°0- 1D) S¥°0- INSA
KempalN g ssaibold

HEH
HH
HH
HiH
Al

NS4

Hoddns N3S

INS4 pue gN3S ul sdeb

dOH13
deb ayy buiso|)
uelsy
’2elg
asauIyd
dOH3
dlewad
(@)
>0
INSH E
Q
[a]
o]
SE Y
2
(%]
PaXIN

N3S 40 [9A97 ON

NS4 UON

yoddns N3S

SUYM

g ssaJboud

7 obels Aoy



0c8r oL6v N3S 4O [9A97 ON

089l 096l yoddns N3S
0S'S 009 dDH3 ]1euolleu yym aun ui st kempap INSH
i 2 uo
0997 or'9r WS4 UON ]euoijeu yim au) ui si kempap Hoddns N3S
. . . , . . 052 06°€C WS4
8¥°0- S0°0- 120~ 09°0- L1°0- 6€°0- |00Y3S ai5eusais p JRUOIEBU Y3IM 3UI] Ul SI ABMpajy dDH3
euolle empa oysal
|eAssu| |eAsau| |eAsau| |eAsDu| _ HEN PaN PIoysalyL
9oUsplU0D ERIIEToIINI[o)p) 2oUspIUOD 2oUapIUOD
J19MOT Jaddn g ssalboud JaMOT Jaddn g ssaiboud aweu |ooyds dnoub Jeuoijeu aAijejal 3y} yum deb 9yl m:_mo_u
6L0¢ 8L0¢ JedA 'sjooyps
Huiiseod jusuInd ay) 01 uonppe ul ‘Jeak xau ,bullseod, Jo ysi 1e ale s/jooyds (ddgZz) 2191619 1ou sjidnd ey Ja.00d pawiopiad WS Joy 2111619 siidng WSS
(dd9°6Z) N3S 40 19A8] ou yum s)idnd ueyy tasood pawiopad yoddns NIS yum sidng toan_:m N3S
(dd°g%) N3S J0 12A8] ou yym spidnd ueyy Jasood paswaojiad ggH3 ue yum siidng dDH3
deb ayy buiso|)
(0[0] 08 09 o 0¢ 0
|ooy3s
S5°0- €10~ €0~ 050~ 09°0- 820~ 150~ 9L'0- 9€°0- SHID dpe|siapiep E dDH3
|eAssu| |eAsau| |ersalu| |eAsanu| |ersalu| |eAsau| I yoddns N3S
9oUsplUOD 2oUapIUOD 90USPUOD  BDUBPHUOD 90USPIUOD  BJUBPHUOD :
06'€¢ NS4
J13MOT Jaddn g ssaiboud 19MOT Jaddn g ssaiboud 19MOT Jaddn g ssaiboud sweu |ooyds
6102 8102 1102 1894 it SN
0607 SHYM
!,bunseod, palspisuod ale s/|jooyds -bunseod 06'St paxin
ov'9v NS4 UON
08'9% ajeway
oL'6¥ N3S 0 [9ra7 ON
jooyds 0595
oe
¥8°0- S¥°0- 90~ Ja1deN 1aqoy 8y | PeIg
(/A ueisy
|entaiu| |eAsa1u|
ERIIETJITey) 2dUBPUOD 0€'¢8 asaulyd
J9MOT Jaddn g ssalboid aweu [ooyds
6102 Jeap ,100|} MO|3(Q,, PaJapISU0d ale S/|ooYds -100|4 mo|ag A...\mv ﬁ._op._mw..:._n_l wU_HmeF_Hmz _U—._m —._w_._mcu

Ayljigeiunodde pue NS4 pue gN3s ul sdeb — 7S



‘sbupjuel 1 8yl ul YiG| | 1e sulewsas Aempa|\ ‘[euoneu puiyasqg deb samouleu e 01 pa| sey siyl Is[IypA 1uswaroidwi jeuibiew s, [euoijeu
Jsuiebe Juswanoidwl %t e UMOYS Sey AeMpal “+IIBIAl Y1og aJe sapelb se passaldxa Sdy S,|euoiieu pue s Aempajn SdV |elduan
‘leuonieu puiysq usj|ey sey

Kempap ‘sbupjuel 7 ay3 ul sedejd og Jo uoilelolalap ay) 03} pa| sey siy] uswaroidwl %z s,|euoiyeu ysuiebe Jeak snoinaid ayy uo
(3urod 1.9°0) %2 4O UoeIOLIRIBP B UMOYS sey AeMpaA “+D Y104 ale sapelb se passaidxe Sqy S,|euoiieu pue s,keMpajy SV d1wapedy
‘(syutod €G°1) [BUOIIBU PUIYS] %G MOU pauapim sey [euoneu pulyaqg deb s Aempalp

‘sbupjuel y1 ay1 ul sadejd 9¢ Jo uonelolBp ay) 03 P3| sey Siy] Juswaroidwl %z S,|euoireu Jsuiebe Jeak snoinsid syy uo (sauiod 1e3ak
€'1) %2 JO UOIIRIOIIDIBP B UMOYS sey AempalN “+2) S,Jeuoiieu o) paiedwod ) e si apeib e se passaidxe Sdy S,AempalN SdV [2AeT V¥ snoinaad uo Juswanow adejd pue sy |G| 4O N0 Bupjuel Jualing

€ A 08 9¢ A €6 6lL- W 96

SdV [9A37 d1wapedy SdV [9A97Y  SdV [9A91] [esauaD

L0'6¢ 59'8¢ 61L0¢ T4 43 610¢ 60°€E 127443 61L0¢
Jeak snojaaud - . Jeak snojaaud . - JeaA snoinaud . .
3y} uo yuswanoiduwi 60'6¢ 88'9¢ 810z 3y} UO UOI}RI01IB}3P gsce a9CE 8LOc 3y} uo uoljeJoLIB}ap mm.mm mo.mm 8Lo¢
9. B UMOYs sey Aempap 09'6¢€ 9¢' 0y L10¢ 9%Z B UMOYs sey Aempap S9'LE SlLe 110¢ %Z B UMOYs sey Aempajp SY'LE 9¢€'0¢ 1102
66'LE LE'SE 910¢ €0'LE 1§0€ 910¢ ¥8'0€ 09'6¢ 9L0¢C
|euoneN Aempa EwM |euoneN Aempa meM |jeuoneN Aempa meM
610¢ 810¢ £10¢2 9102 610¢ 810¢ £10¢2 910¢ 6102 810¢ £10¢ 910¢
(013
0€ (013
[43
[43
(014
143 143
[euoneN — AeMpaj — [euoneN — AeMpajp — |euoneN — ABMPOIA —
SdV 19A97 jeauag SdV 19A87 Jlwapesy SdV 19A97 ¥

000 00°00L . 000
77 1€
1us|eAinb3 apein jud|eAinb3 apein

‘2 A\ 5 \

L0'6¢ Sc'te 60°€E

00°00L meN 000 00001 _\ —Nm

1us|eAinb3 apein

STETY

(ddQ) jeuoljeu mojaq st Aempap (dd|) jeuornjeu mojaq st Aeempap (ddg) jeuoljeu mojeq st Aeempasjy
Buiso)d si deb

SdV [2127 [£12UD 3U3 Inq 610Z Ul dIp SdV [2427 d1Wapedy pue [9A27 ¥ 5.Aempaiyl auljpesH |2J3USL) PUB JIWSPEDY ‘|AST Y - G m@mum \va_



1euoIijeu mojaq sl ABMpa SV 19487 1edIUYda] U] ]euclleu mojaq sl Aempa SV 19497 1e21uyda] uj

Jeuoljeu Mojaq st ABMpa SV 19437 |e4auag uj

Jeuoljeu mojaq st ABMpay SV 19487 1e4auag uj

Jeuoljeu mojaq st ABMpaN SV 19487 JIWBPEIY U] euoijeu mojaq S| AeMpajp SV 13A7 d1wapesy u|

or

1euoleU MO)3q S| ABMPAN SV 19437V U|

ETE

1euoljeu mojaq st ABMpa SV 19437V U|

9jewaS

19puab jeuoneu anneas syl yum deb ayy buiso|d

Jeak snoinauad zszs
(ddgg-g) sejep ueyy Jaaood pawoyiad sejewasy |esiuydaL 3y} uo uoljelolIa}ap
' 06/ B UMOYS sey Aempap cLLe
(ddsg') salew ueys Jepiaq paw.oslad sajewsy CIENED) L¥'8€
68'9¢
(ddyz:0) se1ey uRY) J8139q pawJoiad sajewa Jlwespedy
(dd£9°0) sa1e ueyy Ja100d pawiojlad sajewaS |9AS7 V .AmHC_On_ SL'p) [BUOHEU PUIYS] %EL MOU PRUSPIM sey
|euonieu puiyaq deb s,Aempa|A ‘sbupjuel 7 8y ui sadeid /¢ 6102 8102 /102
deb 1apuab ayy Buiso|d JO UOI1BIOLIBIBP BY} 0} P3| sey Siy] Juswaroidwl %z S,|euoiieu
) jsuiebe 1eak snoinaid ayy uo (syulod gg'L) %/ JO UoljeIoldIap
0z 0 e UMOYS Sey Aempal "-UoI3dullsi SI [eUOIIRU IS[IUM ‘+
JIBIA e sl apeub e se passaldxa Sdy s,Aempaly Apug jearuyda)
sk SdV [9A97 [e21uyda]
0052 A
SdV |9A97 [eldaueD
96'LE LG0- ¢L0 6L0- 9l'L- €90~ ¥80- [O0YdS aideusals ¢/ 1y/88 00001
: SdY [9A87 Jlwapedy _\ @N_ N
ceee ) 12 () 12
Jaddn  Jamoq ssaibold Jaddn  semoq ssasbold aweu jooyds apod 3d 5
jusjeAinby spein
SdV 19897 Y
|eJauan dlwapedy SIEIN

cLLE §€'8¢ 09°€€ 00°5¢ SdV [9A97 [ed1Uyd9]

414 €8'L¢ 90°LE [44 4 SdV [9A97 [eJBUSD
8¢'¢ce 86'LE 86°¢E ceee _ SdV [9A97] dIWSpedY
8¢'ce 08'Le LLIEE elLe _ SdV [9A9T Y
|jeuoneN Aempaly |euoneN Aempa algns

ETEN s|ewa4 lIsuadeIeYD)

JeN @ deWo4 @ dnsueIRY)

Japuab Aq SqV

! SpJepuels wnwiuiw, 8y} MOjaq PalapISuod aJe s/|00yds -SpJepuels Wwnwiuin

Ajijigelunodoe gSy

827 & L0l

SdV [9A97 [ed1uyda)

JeaA snoiaald uo yuswaaow adejd
pue sy |G| Jo Ino Bupjued yusiing

18'L¢
56'6C
LLLE
LE'LE

6L0¢C
8L0¢
L10¢C
9L0¢

|euoineN Aempalp meﬂ

9l0¢

0€

or

|euoneN — AeMpaj —

SdV 18A97 1ed1uyd8]

\

cece

000

(ddg) jeuoijeu mojaq si Aempay

Jeuonieu mojaq st Aempaj Sdv 12aeT jedtuyoe v .SOUI|PEIH g@UC@@ pue \AH___QNPCDOUUM S ~_mU_C£U®._. - m mmmu.m \Amv_



8y- W € V- ¥ €l LE A& 06 vl & 8S SL A 821 l2- W Sl [2- W SV 67 A 89

32U3sqy JU)Sisiad ?dUasqy [[e4d3n0 314 8d 8Y syreN buipeay BunLpg

92Udsqy/uoisn]dX] VA ZSH 1eak snoiaaud uo yuswaAow
9oe1d pue sy G| 4o 1no Bupjuels yusiin)

‘(ddgg) 1eah snoinaad ayy ueyy 183399 %zY S| Aempajy (ddg G) jeuoljeu ueyy 191194 905 S! Aeempapy 0901 0€’S 9dUssqy Jusisisiad

*1'0 Jo 91ed s, |euoljeu ueyy Jaiood

%0% SeM ¥|°( J0 d)ed uoisn)axa jusuewsad jidnd jje s, Aempapy ‘(ddy0) 4894 snoiaald ayj ueyy 191394 94| | SI Aempapy (dd| ') jeuolieu ueyy 183394 %4 S| Aempajp (050 or'e 7 9JUssqyY |[elsAQ
‘Al4e)IWIS "4Z°Z 0 93kd S, ]euoleu uey) 19100d 04| Z SBM LT
jo ajed j1dnd papn)daxa wua) paxiy jidnd 1e s, Aempap ‘Ajjeuoijeu ‘(ddtz) 4eah snoinaad sy ueyy Jaaood gz s1 Aempa ‘(ddz’|) jeuolieu moyaq %0 s! Aeempai €g’LL 16CL _ ajey sidnd papnpXx3 wia) paxiy
uaas uey} sajed uoisn)dxa Jaybiy pey aAey syidnd e Akempapy
‘Aeanoysiy ‘sajed uoisnjoxa idnd vy s,Aempajy 0} }1Xa3u0d ppe o] 'SU0ISN]IXJ JUSUBWLISY () 949M 343y} BlEp 1BJ0] UO paseg oL0 000 7 9]y uoIsn|dX3 jusuewllad
jeuoneN Aempa|n 92Udsqy/suolsn|dx]

L10Z-910Z 489k djwspede

‘Peo.q Ajaaneja1 aq 0} pus} 9/ (+/5) sonewsyiel\ pue ysijbug ui ssed buois
sainseaw ssaiboid y1) pue [9A9)
Awioyine |e20| 38 paysiignd jou a.ie S/l (+/%) sonewsayiel\ pue ysijbug ui ssed piepuess
S|eAI9)Ul 92USPLIUOD se aduedyIubis QL' L- 0142 L-1D) 2L L - g ssaibold “Jeak snoiaald 8y} UO UOIIEIO0IIS}aP UB UMOYS SBY ABMPaN JRUOIIBU UBY) 1313134 S| Aempapy
[B213S13BIS YSI|gelsa O} 3|geun ale
S 16 g ssaiboud pue ssaiboid zSy 68l Sl 8 juswiuleny (ddg'1) Jeaf snoiraud sy ueyy salood o4 St Aempaly (ddg'g) 1eUOIIEU MO13] %L Z S| Aempay
punoJe susWWOod Mojaq ay] ‘gN
leuoneN Aempsiy 7S
ssa16014 Jeak snoiaaad ayj uo
] ) ) juswanoldwi ue umoys sey Aempap 0005 Sdo
(90-01 L-1D) 8°0- §'0- | solewsyleN “leuoijeu ueyy 1911aq si Aeempapy
00'S€ NMY
ssaiboud Jeaf snolaaud ayj uo . .
(90-01 L- D) 80- 22 BunLIp UOIjEJ0LIS}aP UB UMOYS Sey Aempaly (ddz'L 1) Jeak snoinauad ay) ueyy Jayiaq %yz st Aempa (ddgl) jeuoneu ueyy ue1aq oLz st kempapy  00°LY 00'LS solewsyleiN
o ‘Jeuoljeu ueyy Jaiood si Akempajp . . 6
5 "ddg g 1) Jeak snoinaad ayy ueyy Ja100d %9z st Aeempapy (dd9) jeuoiieu mojaq %z | St Aempap 006 00ty unnum
5591D04d ‘Jeak snoiraid sy} uo «dde- I d A -dd 0 A . .
(L'0 01 10~ D) 20~ 10- Buipeay JUaWwaAG.IdWI UE UMOUS SEY AEMPO (ddg'z1) Jeak snojaaad ayy ueyy 191394 %eE St Aempay (dd|) jeuoiieu mojaq oz st Aempap 00LS 0005 Buipeay
Jeuoljeu ueyy Jasood s| Aempap

v
leuoneN AempaN % dX3 2SN
|euoneN AempalN ssa1boid gSH

‘uoissasddns jo syunowe abie| buninbai uaJp|Iyd JO sidquINU [jews 03 anp [9A3] ] Ag paysiiqnd 136 jou op synsai | abeys Aay

sjidnd jje mojaq wuoiad 03 anunuod sjidnd ajqesaulna 3sow s, Aempa) Jo aduewoyiad ay] BulpeaH A<I_ Uv ] @uL.< —U@V_ OOI_ ual —U _ _ F\_ U

pa1oepal uasq sey elep 'sajqe} syl Ul yue|q aie synsal Iy gN 810Z-£10Z Jeak olwapeose



%E L
%0
%0
%EY
%S0
%0°L
%C'8
%L 0L
%C 8L
%18
%LEL
%01¢

|euonepN >m>>_om_\a

1ONPUODSIW [eNXSS
asnqe |epey

Buik|ing

jidnd e 1suiebe unoineyaq Bulusiealyy/asnge |eqap
Hayl

abeweq

JInpe ue jsuiebe unoireyaq Bulusiealyy/asnge |ecusp
}Inpe ue jsuiebe ynesse |eaisAyd

1940

palejaJ joyod|y pue bnig

jidnd e jsuiebe ynesse [ea1sAyd

Inoineyaq aandnusip 1Ua3sisiad

% UOISN|OXa 10} uoseay

(dd9Q-0) 1euoileU uey} Jauood s1 Akempajy 100 €10 |enads
(ddg00) 1eUONIRU URY) J3100d S| Aempay 0c0 620 Kiepuodas
€00 LO0 Krewd

(ddz0'0) 1euollRU URY) J9119q SI Aempa

lIns a1e ajdoad HunoX jo ‘|euoneu uey} ‘uoniodoid 133ea46 € INQ SANURUOD suoisnPxd Bunpal ul pual) 3y :BUIjPEdH

jeuoneN Aempalpy odAL _oo;um

|eads Kiepuodas Kiewid

s

|euoneN @ AempsN @

a2dA} jooyos Aq aiey 3d

"1eaA snoinaid ay) ueyy alow 331y} ‘gL02

Ul SUOISN|DXd WIS} PaXI) PaNss| S|ooyds €9 "os|e /| og ul sjidnd
papn|oXa S|00YdS Q| SWEeS Yy} ‘UoIsn|dxa Jusauew.ad e panssi
1Byl gL0Z Ul S|oOY2Ss SS3| OM} aJe a1ayl YBnoyl|y 'suoisn|dxa
jusuewlad Jo %86 J9Y30 dY3 10} d|qisuodsal ale sjooyds
[e1dads 10 A1epuodas | Z/0| suoisn|dxa jusuews.ad

9NSS| 3By} S|O0YIS 3Y} 4O %2 AJuo 104 Junodde sjooyds Atewnd
‘| xipuaddy uj ‘jieyap ul Aj3esedas paysijgnd si j4om uoisnpdul
Krewnd ayy jo 1edwi jo uonenjeas ayl ‘610z Ul ‘Aewid

ul ‘pa3a|dwod pue g0z ul pamels ydiym syafoid uoisnpul
juedIubIS BY) 4O JUNODIE B3} 30U S0P [|13S Inq pudl} buirosdwi
ue smoys eiep siy] ‘eyep pauleiqo A|jedoj sisi| ‘| xipuaddy

‘Bulk|ing ‘asnqge [eIdel JONPUOSIW |BNXSS ‘UOISN[IXd Jusuewtad e
Buinssi Joj UOSEaJ B 10} [|B 1 2JN}ed) JOU PIP Seale 93ly] ‘}npe ue
Jsuiebe ynesse |edisAyd pue qnpe pue jidnd e jsuiebe unoireyaq
Bulualeaiyy/|eqian Dpndul pue jeuoijeu ueyy yuanbaly ssa)
A|qeIapISU0D aJe seale USASS INC UOISN|IXd JO sal0baled Z1/01
Jsutebe sapnpdxa Aempa|n ‘uianed jeuoieu ayy anoge ddg

y3m |euonieu ueyj Juanbaiy aiow Ajpuediiubis st pue uoIsn|dIXs 1oy
uoseas doy ayy si uondnisip 1ualsisiad ‘Aempaly ssooe Ajjesausab
J1assa| e ybnoyy ‘leuorieu ueyy Jaybiy osje ale Yyayl pue sbewep
Buisned “Ajjeuoneu payadxa ueyy Joybiy ainiesy pue Aempaln

Ul UOISN|OXd 10} suoseal aa1y} doy ay} aie syuapidul joyodje pue
6nup pue ‘jidnd e 1suiebe ynesse [edisAyd ‘uondnisip Juaisisiad

8L0¢ Ll0¢ 910¢ §L0¢ v10¢

L0

[

|euoneN — AeMpaj —

SU0ISN)IX3 Jusauewlad

*sjooyds /| Ajuo wouiy pue papnpxa Apuauewnad

810Z-£10z Jeak olwapese

L & 0Ll

9)ey uoisn|Px3 Jusueuridd

JeaA snoiaald uo juswaaow adeyd
pue sy ZG| Jo Ino Bupjued yusiing

'(60°0 J0 3164 Jeuoisinoad) Jesk snolaald ay)
uo juswsaroidw] ue umoys sey Aempay sisabbns
ejep jeuoisirnoid ( 410Z-810Z 4894 dlwapede
Joj pauleiqo Ajjedoy) | xipuadde Aq pajedisnyyi sy

0Lo €Lo 810¢
0L0 710 £10¢
Jeak snoinaud 800 810 9107

3y} uo juawanoidwi
%/ e umoys sey Aempay 200 710 S10¢
900 910 102

jeuoneN Aempa|\ aiey id

000

10

oL0
(ddgp’p) 1euUoleu uey) Jaiood s| Aempay

(3d) suolisn|ax3 Jusuewlad



‘poddns gN3s aJinbau

oym sjidnd asoyy aq pjnom sjidnd papnjaxa ANIS Aempaln asoy}
Jo 1so\ ‘ddg Aq ajyo.id jeuoizeu ayy ueyy Apuanbaiy alow pue
uoipodoud Jsjealb e Joj Junodde oym N3IS Yum sjidnd ay3 sty
‘ddg| awos Aq ‘papnjdxa Apuauewdad aiam sjidnd |NS4 [euoijeu
UBY} SUOISN|IX3 [|e49A0 JO uoipiodoid Jomay e 1amay 1S|IYM
'suoisn|dxa jyuauewdad jo suoipodoud juediyiubis 1oy Junodde
Ayjigesiq Jo paaN uoneonpd jenads e jo asnedaq poddns
|euonippe aiinbai oym sjidnd asoyy pue |NSH 1oy 9|qibia sjidnd

(ddg0) 1eUOIIBU MOY3] SI Aempa

(ddg ") 1euoRU MO)3q SI AeMpay

820
£0°0
910
€0
900

7l
1B suoIsn)oxa ul yead e smoys
yoIym jeuoljeu yym paledwod
‘c| jo abe ay) je suoisnxa
ul yead e smoys Aempap

[euoneN Aempalp

LE0 NS4
0L0 INS4 UON
SL0 dDH3
610 poddns N3S
100 N3S jo [9A87 ON
a1ey 1d

INSH

(dd | 0'0) 1euolIRU URY) J3))2q S| Aempay

Hoddns N3S
dDH3

dnoub jeuoneu annejas ay3 yum deb ayy buiso|d

(dd1z'0) @191619 10u sjidnd ueyy yssood paw.ojiad WS J0) 911618 sjidng

(ddgz#'0) N3S 40 19A8] ou yum syidnd uey Jaiood pawloyiad jioddng NIS ue yum sjidng

(ddgo 0) N3S 40 19431 ou yum sjidnd ueyy Jssood paw.ojiad dJH3 ue yum sjidng

INSA

uoddns N3S
dDH3

deb ayy Buiso|)

+8l

aby
8L ZL 9L SL wL €L <L LL OL 6 8 L 9 S 14

20
€0
¥'0

S0
|euoneN @ Aempa\ @

abe Aq aley 3d

S0 70 €0 20 L0 00
uelsy
E N3S 40 [9A97 ON
(0] NS4 UON
3 SHYM
SL'0 dOH3
0] NS4

9ley 3d

NS pue anas uisdeb - (34) SUOISN|DX] Jusauewdad



‘skep
PapN|PXa SNYd dY} 4O %98 10} SIUNOIDE NYd SUQ "UOISN|IXd Ul Paxiy

%S0 %S0 1ONPUOISIW [eNXaS
%50 %60 BuIk||ng aJe ey} sAep Jo Jaquinu sy} pue sNYd Aempsin 0M] 3y} usamiaq
° ° : 9OUJBYIP JUedHIUBIS B [|13S S| 818y} JOASMOH *(81//10Z 93] Wid}
o)
\oo.— HauL paxiy #7°851) A|leuoireu snyd ueys Ajpuanbaly ssa| A|gesapisuod os op
%Ll 9snqe |epey 1NQ SUOISN|DXa WiIB) PaxI} anss! (SNyd) SHUN [eJayay [1dnd Aempaln
%81 abeweq yrog ‘aids jooyds a|buls 18y} qI0sge pue suoiSn|dXa Wia} paxiy
%V'C paje|aJ joyod|y pue bnig JO 9sSn 049z ‘sased 3soul Ul ‘10 asn [ewliuiw Jaylia 03 Junowe sjooyds
%8°€E jidnd e jsuiebe unoineyaq buiusieaiyy/asnge |eqiap |e1nads {7 49Y1o sy} asnedaq ainbyy Jojesedwod |euoneu/Aempalpn
%L0Z 1BYI0 [|e49A0 BY} Ul MOYS J0U S0P SIY} “ISASMOH 'SUOISN|IXS WD)}
%89 }Inpe ue jsuiebe 3nesse |eaIsAyd vovm“_ [IE 4O %7 404 SIUNODDE [0OYPS [21D9dS BUQ "SUOISN|IXD WIS} Paxly
o%7cL JINpe Ue JsuteBe Inoineyaq BUILSIEaIYl/aSNge [eqIaN UINSSI JOU JO BWI} JDAO PUBI} |NJSSIDNS B PBUIRISNS SABY S|OOYDS
] Buipn[axa-uou 950y} JO }SOW pue || 18 SUOISN|IXd WJd) paxiy Aue
%% 91 [idnd e jsuiebe 3nesse |e2IsAyd ,
ol T _ 9NSS| 30U PIP S|O0Y2S JUBIayIp Jo buel 8y} sSoJIde ‘'S|ooyds Of 3ey}
7%00¢ ANOIABYIQ SARANISIP JUS1SISISd SuBaW SIY] "SUOISN|IXd WJd} Paxly panss| s|edads pue salepuodas
leuoneN >m>>vm_\a 9 UOISNDX® 104 UOSERY JO %26 3S[IUM SUOISN|IX WIS} paxly panss! salewld JO %25

‘81//L0Z Ul SUOISN|2Xd WIS} PaXl} §99¢ PaNss! S|ooyds
€9 1Byl SMOYs elep siy| “elep pauleiqo Ajjedoj sisi| /| xipuaddy

(ddg /1) 1euoijeu ueyy 1a11aq st kempapy xd) 6501 |erxads
(ddgg-0) 1euoneu ueyy Jaiood si keempap 10l 9901 Kiepuodasg ‘Ajjeuoneu papodas ueyy yuanbaly siow ddi | st yoiym
SUOISN|DX3 WIS} PaxI) |[B 4O %L JOJ SJUNOIIE PUB UOISN|IXD WLIS)
(ddg9:0) 1euolieu ueyy Jatood si Aempajy or'L S0¢ Aiewiugd paxiy e buinssi 1oy uoseal Juanbauy 1sow ayy si Jnoineysq aAndnisip
JU)SISI9d 'SI0ba)ed 2| /8 Ul SUOISN|IXd WLIS)} PaXly JO Syuapidul
adfy aiow sey [|1s Aempa|\ Inq ‘satiobaled ysow ul djiyoid [euoneu
leuoneN  Aempsiy [00Y2S 9Y} JOLIIW SUOISN|DX3 WIS} paxly BuInss| 10y suoseas ay |
jeads Aiepuodas Kiewiig 8L0¢ Ll0¢ 9L0¢ 5L0¢ 7102

|euoneN @ Aempa\ @
9dA3jooyos Aq a1ey 314

-9|1y04d Jeuoneu ayy

ueyy sjidnd a1ow papnxa |j1i3s AeMpalAl Inq gL//102 Ul PANUIUOD SUOISNIX3 WIS} paxiy Buinssi uj uondNpal 3y :duUljpeaH

810Z-£10Z 4edf djwapede

8

|euoiieN — AeMpaN —

SUOISN)IX3 WJd| paxi

0C- W LLL

918y uoISN|PX3 W3] paxi4

Jeah snoiaald uo juswanrow aseld
pue sy ZG| Jo Ino Bupjued yusiing

(94°G Jo 91ed jeuoisinoad) Jeak snoiaaud ay)
uo judwsanoldw] ue umoys sey Aempap sisabbns
ejep jeuoisinodd ( 410Z-810Z 1894 dlwapede
Joj pauleiqo Ajjedoy) | xipuadde Aq pajedisnyyi sy

80°S 8L'S 8L0¢
Jeaf snoinaad 9LV 859 £10¢

8y} uo JuswaAoldwi 97| . .
e umoys sey Aempap 94 oL 9L0¢
88'¢ 199 SlL0¢C
0s'e L6'S ¥10¢

jeuoneN Aempal\ aiey 314

000l mR_ : m 000

80°S

(ddz°p) 1euoiieu ueyj Jaiood s| Aeempsy

(314) suoisn|ox3 wisL paxid



771 jo abe
3y) e suoisnjoxa ul yead e
Moys jeuoljeu pue Aempap yiog
‘ddg Aq ajiyoud jeuoiieu
9y} UBY} S10W pue SUOISN|dXa WiIs) paxiy Jo uolpodoud juediyiubis
e 10} Junodde oym ‘a1ow 2duo sjidnd @NIS dY3 I 3 ‘ANIS Suoisn|Pxa
jusuewJsd 03 Jejiwis ‘Ing ‘s[i4oid |euorieu ayy se swes ayy si sjidnd
INSH ©Jem oym 850y} 0} panss| suoisn|dxa 40 uoiodold sy} ‘suoisn|dxe
JO J9QUINU |[BISAO BY3} WOIH 'SUOISN|IXD WLIS} paxly Jo suonodoud
JuedIubIs 10} Junodde A}jIgesiq 40 pasN uoiesnp3 [edads e Jo asnedsq
poddns |euonippe alinbas oym sjidnd asoyy pue |NSH 10} 31q1b1je sjidnd

9€'€ a9°¢ N3S 4O [9A37 ON
oLst 2991 poddns N3S
S6'SL vL'LL dOH3
€Le oLy NS4 UON
S9°€lL ¥8'LL INSA
|euoneN Aempaln aley m_._.iu_
(dds %) 1euonjeu ueyy saiood st Aempap INSA
(ddzg 1) jeuoneu uey) Ja1ood si Aempapy uoddns N3S
(ddg|°|) 1euoneu ueyj Jaiood s Aempapy dDH3

dnoub jeuoneu aaneas ayy yum deb ayy buiso|d
(ddg9-¢1) 2191619 10u sjidnd ueyy Jauood pawaojiad NS Jo) 91q1b1e s)idng INSH

(ddg 1) N3S Jo 19A8] ou yyum sjidnd ueyy Jsaood 94G¢ pawaojsad yuoddng NIS yiim sjidng tOQQ:m N3S

(ddzg €1) N3S o 19A8] ou yum syidnd uey) Jaiood pawaojiad JJH3 ue yum sjidng dDH3

deb ayy buiso|d

+81

0¢

8l

Ll

9l

aby
sLovL €L ¢b LL 0L 6 8 L 9

oL

Sl

0¢

|euoneN @ Aempa\ @

abe Aq sjey 314

wn
—
o
—
wn

wn
=y
~f @
™M
o
o

[e))

o
©Hf A

<
e}

uelsy

EI[EE]

N3S 0 [2A97 ON
INS4 UoN

»e|g

paxin

UM

EIEN

Hoddns N3S
dDH3

NS4

sjed 314

WS4 pue an3s uisdeb - syOISN|OX3 wJda] pPaxi4



"saunbiy ajqnop Buiyoeas Ajjeuondsdxs

|OOYDS SUO Y}M ‘[eUOIIeU DY} UeY} J93ealh aduasqe aAey S|ooYdS GE "dduepuane Ll- 9 ¥8 S2- W S/ LE- W L oL- W Sb
Joj 19184 40 suole1dadxa [euolleu UlYim aie Sjooyds 99 ‘Sduepusiie 10a4Iad sey |ooyds ou
IS|IYM "PuSJ} BuiReIOLISIEP B UMOYS Sey '||BISAO0 ‘|eUuolieu 1s|iym ‘GLQOZ DUls JuswaAoidwl 2dUdsSqy pasuoyineun 2DUISqY JuUd)SISIdd ERITER \VAT[IEY Vo) 2duasqy pasHoyiny

ue umoys sey Aempa|A 'sieak G Ise| 8y} Ul Wiy 3sii SY} 10} [eUONEU UBY} 91|
s1 Juasqe Apuaisisiad ae oym sjidnd Jo a3es 8y} ‘a3el aduSsge ||eJaA0 S, AeMPSIA 0} Jejilis
Jeak snoinald uo JuswaAow adeld pue sy zG| Jo 1no Bupjued yusiin)

(ddgz) . .
]eUOIIBU UBY) J9}19q S| 91BJ 9JUISUE ]]BI9A0 S ABMPI] ccoL 6L erads
u e b P LU 60Tkl 8102 '8y Ly 8L0c
(dds€0) A d . . S9v LYy £10¢
1euol}eU uey} 13}13q S| 91BJ dJUBSQE 1|BIAA0 S, ABMPa mhwmo M”M__.wa_,oc_ 6,0l Ll Ll0¢ Jeafh snojaaad - L : L
ou apew 050l €8l glog ~ PuWiuojuewsrowou /S 9LY 910¢
(@dg 1) Ly 0ET Klewud  soi fempo spewseyfempan o9y cgy 5102
Jeuoijeu ueyy Ja1ood S| 93el 82USSGE 1]RISA0 S ABMPIN u PeN 96°0L ocel SLo¢
[90L  08'lL 7102 \sv  9lv rLoc

v
euoneN Aempay oadA| jooyd
|euoiieN PSN L |O0YdS euoneN ABMpPajy 33U3SQY 1USISISIR |euoneN Aempal\ 92Uasqy ||BIDAQ

[e1ads Aiepuodas Arewd |e1xads K1epuodas Krewd
810¢ L102 910¢ sLoc r10¢ 810¢ L102 910¢ slLoc 14104
oL
. . . . 9v
L
Zl 8
pasuoyiny @ pastioyineun@ pasLoyINy @ pastoyineun @ |euoneN @ Aempa\ @ |euoneN @ Aemps\ @
93UssqYV 11e43AQ 1euolieN 92U3SqY ]1e49AQ ABMpPIN 92UdSqYy Judlsislad 92U3SqY 1e49AQ0
00'SL @O _\ _\ 000 000L WA/ 000
(LYy'L1 Jo @1ed pajoipaud) Jeak “(ZL'y Jo 91ed pajdipaud) Jeah snoiaaad
snoinald ayj Uo UOIIeOII9)ap B UMOYS Sey aUJ3 UO UOLEOLIZIAP © UMOYS Sy ABMPO _
Aempa s152b6ns 2184 wuuwmnm Jualsis.ad s}sabbns asuasqe 11e1aA0 10} ejep jeuoisiroad . 5
3yl l_wh lep jeuolisinold (6102-810¢ (610Z-8107 483k J1wapese 1o} ejep LLLL L8V
Jeaf Slapedk Joj BlED Paulelqo pauieiqo Ajjed0)) r xipuadde Aq pajedisnyyl sy
Anes0y) r xipuadde Aq pajedisn))i sy Aaawo.ov JeuoIIRU UBY} AQQ 1°0) Jeuoijeu
19}19q sI 91eJ 9duasqe judilsisiad s Aempap uey) J19119q SI 9jeJ 92Udsqe ]1elddA0 s Aempap

sieak g 3se] 2y} u1 Wi 351y 3Y3 40} ‘euolieu uey Ja3aq si duepuape s,jidnd s, Aempapy Ajp3euoniodoid BullpesH 9| | DS O_ <
810Z-L£10Z 4834 dlwapede



‘leuoneu andadsal ay} 5€6 348 N3S 4O [9A97 ON

uey} sa3el 19339q Moys ale NS JO [9As] ou 0€'8lL 6v'LL yoddns N3S
yum sjidnd o3 pasedwod sajes ybiy buimoys 90°'5¢ L6°0¢ dOH3
Isiiym sjidnd aN3S ‘g “3|youd |euoiieu sy} 9/'8 L9'8 INS4 UON
ueyy Jaiood s sjidnd NS4 wod) sa3es aduasqe 09°€Z 0£92 INSA

juaisisiad pue uoipodoud aduasqe |[elano syl
[euoileN AempajN  9dUdsqy JUISISIad

(ddzz) 1euoneu uey Jaiood si ajed aduasqe jualsisiad s Aempapy

(dd | g'0) 1euolnieu uey 13113q si 9)ed aduasqe juaisisiad s Aempap

(ddg 1) 1euonjeu uey) 4s11aq si sjed sduasqe jualsisiad s kempap

(ddg9£1) 2191619 j0u sjidnd ueyy Jaiood aue WS Jo) 91q1619 sjidnd jo sejed 8dussqe Julisisiad
(dd908) N3S 40 19A8] ou yym syidnd ueyy Jaiood aue jioddns NIS YiM yim siidnd jo sajed aduasqe Jusisisiad

(ddg¥' 1) NS J0 193] ou yum sjidnd ueyy Jssood aue ggH3 ue yum sjidnd jo sejed adussqe Jusisisiad

0¢ 0¢ oL

o

xe|g
ueisy

INS4 UON

N3S 0 [2A87 ON
Slewsa

Sl

PaxIA

SUYM

Hoddns N3S
dDH3

INSH

9JUasqy judisislad

ry LEYV N3S 4O [9AS7] ON
259 0L9 poddns N3S
99'8 1A dDH3
14074 VXA %4 INS4 UON
09°L cLL NS4

v
|jeuonneN Aempaly 2duasqy |[BIaAO
(ddz1°0) 1euoneu ueyy Jssood si 9jed 9dussqe |]BISA0 S, Aempap

(ddz%°0) 1eUOIIRU URY) 13))2q S| 9)BJ DIUSSE 11BIdA0 S, Aempajy

(ddgg'|) jeuojeu uey) 1a33aq Si d)ed IUISYE |BI3A0 S ABMpPa

INSA

poddns N3S
dOH3

dnoub jeuoneu anneas ays yam deb ayy buiso|d

(ddg#¢) 9191619 10u syidnd uey) Jaiood sue NS J0j 31qi619 s)idnd jo sajea aduasqe JjelaAQ

(ddg£’1) N3S 40 19A8] ou yym sqidnd ueyy Jalood aue jioddng NIS Yim syidnd jo sajed aduasqe J1edsAQ

NS4
poddns N3S

(dd9 /') N3S 10 19A3] ou yym syidnd ueyy sa100d ate 49oH3 ue yyum sjidnd jo sajed asuasqe jJuaisisiad dDOH3
deb ayy buiso|)
8 9 ¥ 4 0
[ 50 61 WA
uelsy

N3S JO [9A97 ON
NS4 UON
PaXIN

ojewa4

Slen

SUYM

uoddns N3S
NSA

dDOH3

pasLoyIneun @ pastioyIny @

92Uasqy |1elaAQ

WS4 pue dN3s ut sdeb - 33UlSqY



98 78 N3S
68 68 S6 v6 N3S JO [9A87 ON ‘leuoneu ueyy Jaybiy dd | a1am sumouun s,AempalA ‘%61 S,|euoiieu -
63 16 poddns N3S 1sutebe %] Sem suonNyIsul uonednps Jaybiy aAd9as 3sow paiyy doy Y S8 9€- W &S
16 /6 doH3 2y} ojul buissaibouid ajdoad BunoA jo uoiodoid 8y %) |euoireu sy ueyy
68 /8 6 6 NS4 UON SS9| SI Ya1ym sanpsianiun dnouo [|9ssny ojul passalboud ajdoad bunoA jo %8 suoneunssag sS) suoneunssqg S
g cg /8 cg NS ‘leuoizeu yum aul| ul ‘8bprLgxQ ojul passalbo.d ajdoad bunoA Jo 9| ‘Jeuoireu
= 0} paltedwod sdiysadiuaidde pue juswAojdws ul uoiuodoid poob e sydsap 1834 snoira.d Uo JuBWaAOW
GS [eUOnBN  SSY ABMPSIN S [BUOBN  #SY AempalA onsuseley) saiysiaAlun doy je suoljeunysap paindas sjidnd ¢ Jeak ybnous jou ‘||essnQ aoe1d pue sy zG | 40 1no Buiuel JuaJIng
dd £ INSH
(dd1) 1euonieu mojaq s Akempa GSH IV NS4 (ddg) 1euoljeu moiaq st AeMpaN 7SH W 8 / ve /S GS) |euonen (dd|) jeuoneu mojag
(ddg) jeuoneu ueyy sonaq st kempsy ysyy  Hoddns N3S 6 g e oc <o) Aempo s1 Aempap GSH IV
(ddgz) 1euoneu mojaq si Aempa GSH N3S (dd9) 1euoneu ueyy Ja31aq st Akempa ySH W dDH3 € % € 98 7Sy |euoneN
dnoub jeuoneu annejal ay3 yum deb ayy buisopd S 4 € L8 7S Aempay dwﬁﬂmﬂ_ﬁuw_‘ﬁmm_&_
(ddy) 2191619 Jou spdnd uey) NSH (ddg1) ®1q1619 jou sydnd ueyy INSH pauieisns JoN  diyseonuaiddy  juswAhojdwy uoneodnp3 mco;mc_ummm
Ja10od pawiopiad WS 10y 3)1q161s syidnd Ja100d pawoyad WS4 Joy 8)1qiB)s s)idng : : : : Heul
GSY [euoneN GSY Aempay 7S [euonenN 7S) Aempay
(ddg) N3S 40 12A] ou yim sjidnd ueyy 0
Ja1ood pawuoyiad poddng NIS Yyum sjidnd toqqzm N3S
(ddg) N3S 0 1248 ou yum syidnd (ddg) N3S 0 19A3] ou yum sjidnd
uey} JaJood pawdoyiad NIS Yyum syidnd N3S ueyy Jaypaq pawJojiad dJH3 ue yum sjdng doH3
deb ayy Buiso|) PUIEISNS JON 05
diyseonusiddy @
001 0S 0 001 05 0 Juswodw3 @
sen I occns nas paujeisns suoljeul}sap S
- E - 001 0 ool 0
E - L8 v6 76
INS4 UON =
I - 88
e N >+
jeuoijeu ueyj Jai1ood si AeMpaN GSH IV ]euolieu yiim aulj ui si Aempap 7Sy
juswAojdwa,/uoljesnpa GSY juswAojdwa/uoljeanpa 7Sy

|euonieu yoyew sjidnd || Jeak jo suoneunsap ayjy :auijpeaHq SUOI u.m u _Hmmo

'810Z Yo4BW PUE /| 0Z 19903120 U3aM}3( SUOIIBUIISP JI13Y} PUB /| 0Z-9 | 0Z 4834 dlwapede ul (G 10) 7S Jo pud ay} e ai1am oym sjidnd :810zZ-£10Z Jeak sjwapese



%E'56
%.L'68
%C96
%0°L6
%S 76
%88

%L 76
%988
%956
%C'68
%96
%6'L8

SPIO Je9A 91

SPIO JesA L1

SP|O Je9A 9| SjewaS
SP|O Je8A /L] dlewaS
SPIO Je9A 91 SEN
SPIO JBsA L1 SN

jeuoneN Aempaln

(dd|"1) 1euoneu mojaq si Akempap

(ddz'1) 1euoneu mojaq si Akempap

(ddg1) Buluieay 1o uonesnps ul a1am spjo Jeak £ | e ueyl spjo Jeak £ | ajewa jo uoljiodoud tsjeslb v

(ddg) Buiuredy Jo uoneINP? Ul 913M SP]O Jeak 9| 3]e|y uey) spjo Jesk 9| sjewa4 jo uoljiodoud Jajealb y

(ddg-g) Buluiesy 1o uonesnps ul a1am spjo Jeak £ | uey) spjo aesk 9| jo uoijiodoud usrealb v

SPIO 1e8A L1

SPIOC 1esA 91

-~
dnsuseIeY)

(ddg-0) 1euoneu mojaq si Aeempsp

(ddg’|) 1euoijeu mojaq st Akempajpy

(ddg’1) 1eUOIIBU MO1aq SI Aempay

(ddg°p) 1euoIlRU MO13q SI Aempay

"LL/9102

Jeak uodn juswanoidwi %Gz e Buimoys ‘] 3N 2JaMm %t g 1aym Jeak snoirsid
3y} uo panoidwi Ajpuedyiubis si siyy 41anamoH Juswade|d Bujuiesy Jo uoiedINpa
ue ul skoq pue sj1b ybnous aney jou ssop AeMpa|A ‘€| pue z| Jeak u] || Jeak
Jaye Buluies pue uonednps ul skoq ueyy pabebus siow ale sjIDH

SPIO J1esA L1 91BN

(ddg'0) 1euoneu ueyy

SPIO 189A L1 Sjewisd 191199 sI Aeempap

SPIO Je9A 91 9N

SPIO 1B9A 91 3|ewWa

dnoub jeuoneu anneas syl yum deb ayy buiso|d

SPIO Je3A /| J9pusD

SPIO 1e3A 91 J9puUsD

SPIO 1eaA L1 @
w@< SPIO 1esA 9L @
deb ayy Buisod snsusRIRY)

§¢- W 921

133N

Jeak snoinaud
uo juawaAow dde)d pue sy ZG| 4o 1no Bupjued yusling

%E 56
%L v6

jeuoneN
Kempan

%878
%958

%.'68
%988

%001

%08 %09 %07 %0¢ %0

%6'L8
%988
%68

SPIO 1e3A L1 3leiN
SPIO JesA LL
SP|O JeBA /| Bjewa

%96 SPIO 1e9A 91 9JeN
%L 176 SPIO 1e2A 91
%956 SPIO 1e9A 91 Sjewsy

Bululel) pue uoljesnpy

IV SPIOJe3A ZL SPIO JE3A9L Bululel] pue uopeanp3

|euonepN Kempa|N
%0
%09
%001
Bululed] pue uoljeonpy

%00

%69 W

%0°001

(dd#'|) jeuoneu mojaq st Aempaj

"3SIMIBY}0 PaJe3S SS3|UN UMOW 10U SI AJIAIDE BU} 213Um S|ENPIAIPUI 3pnjoul mojaq sainby 8yl g|gz-£ 10z Jeak dlwapese

-Juawanoidwi Juediyiubis e si siy) Janamoy jeuoijeu o} pasedwod | 33N 9jdoad BunoA asow sey Aempajy ‘Aj@reuoniodoid :dujjpesH |_|m m Z



Glossary of terms

Academic Level

KS5 qualifications including A Levels, AS Levels, International Baccalaureate Diploma, Pre U diploma, Core Maths qualifications a level 3,
FSMQ and Extended project Diploma. A list of all qualifications and their type can be found
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/16-to-19-qualifications-discount-codes-and-point-scores

Academy Converter A school, judged good or better by Ofsted, which has converted to become an academy of its own volition.
Achieving the Expected Standard (KS2 measure)

Pupils are ‘'meeting the expected standard' if they achieve a 'scaled score' of 100 or more in their reading and maths tests, and their
teacher assesses them as 'working at the expected standard' or better in writing.

General Level

KS5 applied general level qualifications “are rigorous advanced (level 3) qualifications that allow 16 to 19 year old students to develop
transferable knowledge and skills. They are for students that want to continue their education through applied learning. Applied
general qualifications allow entry to a range of higher education courses, either by meeting the entry requirements in their own right or
being accepted alongside and adding value to other qualifications at level 3 such as A levels.” A list of all qualifications and their type
can be found https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/16-to-19-qualifications-discount-codes-and-point-scores

APS Average Point Score

Attainment 8

The sum of (see table below for points);

e Best English grade (either Literature or Language)- Double weighted if taken both qualifications

e Mathematics score- Double Weighted

e 3 of the best Ebacc qualifying subject grade (i.e. Sciences, Computer Science, Geography, History and languages)

e 3 other approved qualifications grades (GCSE's and other approved academic, arts or vocational qualifications)

GCSE Grade 2016 Points 2017+ Points
V'S

1.00
1.50
2.00
3.00
4.00
5.50
7.00
8.00
8.50

> N g Mm@
0O N U W

In 2017, new GCSE qualifications in English and Mathematics, graded 1-9, with others to follow in 2018 and 2019. To minimise change,
unreformed GCSEs and all qualifications will be mapped onto the 1-9 scale from 2017 (with 8.5 being the maximum points available for
unreformed GCSEs).

Authorised and unauthorised absence

A child’s absence from school may be classed as authorised at the discretion of the school e.g. iliness. This means that the parents do
not risk prosecution. If a child’s absence is unauthorised, for example, a family holiday during term time, the parents may be fined by
the school or prosecuted by the local authority.

Below Floor- Internal use only, officially discontinued

Primary: A school is considered below floor if less than 65% meet the expected attainment standard in reading, writing and
mathematics and the school does not achieve sufficient progress in all three subjects: below -5 in Reading, -5 in Mathematics and -7 in
Writing

Secondary: A school is considered below floor if they attained a progress 8 value of -0.5 with the upper Confidence Interval (Cl) below 0
CLA- Children Looked After

Coasting- internal use only, officially discontinued

Primary: A school is considered coasting if they achieve below 85% in the expected standard and achieve below any of following
progress vales;

e -2.5 average progress in Reading

e -3.5 average progress in Writing

e -2.5 average progress in Mathematics

Secondary: A school is considered coasting if their progress 8 score was below -0.25 in 2016, 2017 and 2018.

Combined measure expected standard The measure of pupils who achieved the expected standard in the Reading, Writing and
Mathematics in Key Stage 2.



Confidence Intervals

A range of values in which we can be 90% confident that the values lie between. This probability of confidence can differ e.g. 95%
dependent on certainty. Smaller confidence intervals are more preferable as they indicate a smaller range of values. Where confidence
intervals do not overlap we can be sure of a significant difference between values.

Destinations

The Department of Education now includes a destination measure as a fifth headline indicator for school accountability. This will show
the percentage of pupils who went on to sustained education, employment or training during the year after they finished their Key
stage 4 (or 5) qualifications. This is a different cohort to that seen in the NEET measure.

Disadvantaged Pupils

As of 2015, a child was classified as disadvantaged if they were Eligible for free school meals in the last six years, or Looked after
continuously for one day or more, or Adopted from care. This is the definition used within this document unless stated otherwise.
DLACTS The designated teacher for Children Looked After.

Early Years Foundation Stage children aged between birth and 5. 7 areas of learning are monitored;

communication and language

physical development

personal, social and emotional development

literacy

mathematics

understanding the world

expressive arts and design

EHCP Education, Health & Care Plan. Since 2014, EHC Plans have replaced Statements of Special Education Needs.

ELG (EYFSP)

Early Learning Goals. These are the key areas of the Early Years Foundation Stage;

Communication and Language (CLL)

Physical Development (PD)

Personal, Social and Emotional Development (PSE)

Literacy (LIT)

Mathematics (MAT)

Understanding of the World (UW)

Expressive Arts and Design (EAD)

English as an Additional Language Pupils whose first (of family) language is not English (EAL).

English Baccalaureate (Ebacc)

Achieving a pass in English Language or Literature and mathematics, 2 sciences, history or Geography, and a Language.

Free School. Any new school opened will typically be a Free School. All free schools are academies.

Fixed Term Excluded Pupil Rate

The rate of excluded pupils, as apose to the rate of exclusions, as a proportion of the cohort total.

FSM

Free School Meals. Children are entitled to free school meals if the family is in receipt of benefits, such as income support.

Good Level of Development (GLD)

Children are defined as having reached a “good level of development” at the end of the EYFS if they achieve at least the expected level
in:

« The early learning goals in the prime areas of learning (personal, social and emotional development; physical development; and
communication and language)

« The early learning goals in the specific areas of mathematics and literacy.

GPaS /GPS Grammar, punctuation and spelling

IMD

Index of multi-deprivation. A Government measure of relative poverty. IDACI is a subset of this which measures the income deprivation
affecting children.

LSOA Lower Supper Output Area

Minimum Standards- Internal use only, officially discontinued

Minimum standards for KS5 are separate for academic, general and technical. If a school is below these thresholds they are seen as
underperforming. A provider will be seen as underperforming if;

1) Its academic or applied general value added score is below threshold(-0.52 for Academic, -0.65 General); and

2) Its value added score is statistically significantly below the national average (i.e. both the upper and lower confidence intervals are
below 0)



NEET
Not in Education, Employment or Training. Local Authorities (LAs) were previously responsible for tracking from ages 15 to 19, and to 20-
25 year olds with a statement of educational need or disability (SEND). From September 2016 the Department of Education (DfE)
relaxed the requirement on authorities to track academic age 18 year olds. LAs are now only required to track and submit information
about young people up to the end of the academic year in which they have their 18th birthday i.e. academic age 16 and 17-year-olds.
Young people with an EHCP should still be tracked and reported on until their EHCP ceases. This may be up until the age of 25. The
responsible authority is based on locality of residence.
Persistent Absence
An individual is considered persistently absent if they are absent for 10% or more sessions. This percentage equates to 38 sessions for
terms1-6. The criteria prior to 2011 was set at 20% in 2015 it was set at 15%.
Percent attainment gap between all children and bottom 20%
This is the inequality gap in achievement between the lowest achieving 20% and all children. The calculation is as follows;
Median total point score-Mean total point score for lowest 20 per cent of performers x100

Median total point score

Phonic Decoding

A way of learning to read that breaks words down into sounds. Decoding is the understanding of sounds. Phonics is the way sounds are
used to make words.

Phonic Outcomes

The phonic check or test is at the end of year 1 (6 year olds). Children who do not pass the test retake it in year 2.

Progress (KS2 measure)

These scores show how much progress pupils at this school made in reading, writing and maths between the end of key stage 1 and the
end of key stage 2, compared to pupils across England who achieved similar results at the end of key stage 1.

The scores are calculated by comparing the key stage 2 test and assessment results of pupils at this school with the results of pupils in
schools across England who started with similar assessment results at the end of key stage 1.

progress
-~

Reading

Writing

Mathematics

Well above average

Above average

Close to England average

Score is 3.4 or higher, and lower

confidence interval is 0 or higher.

Score is higher than 0 but lower
than 3.4, and lower confidence
interval is higher than 0.

Lower confidence interval is 0 or
lower, and the upper confidence

Score is 3.4 or higher, and lower

confidence interval is 0 or higher.

Score is higher than 0 but lower
than 3.4, and lower confidence
interval is higher than 0.

Lower confidence interval is 0 or
lower, and the upper confidence

Score is 3.1 or higher, and
lower confidence interval is 0 or
higher.

Score is higher than 0 but lower
than 3.1, and lower confidence
interval is higher than 0.

Lower confidence interval is O
or lower, and the upper

confidence interval is O or
higher.

interval is O or higher. interval is O or higher.

Score is -3.5 or higher but less than
0, and upper confidence interval is
lower than 0.

Score is -3.1 or higher but less
than 0, and upper confidence
interval is lower than 0.

Below average Score is -3.0 or higher but less
than 0, and upper confidence
interval is lower than 0.

Score is lower than -3.1 and
upper confidence interval is

lower than 0.

Score is lower than -3.5 and upper
confidence interval is lower than 0.

Score is lower than -3.0 and upper
confidence interval is lower than 0.

Well below average

Confidence intervals are included to indicate how confident we can be that we are statistically significant above or below national with
low levels of overlap.

Progress 8

A measure of expected progress against results at KS2. The progress a pupil makes from the end of primary school to the end of key
stage 4. It is a type of value added measure, which means that pupils’ results are compared to the actual achievements of other pupils
with the same prior attainment. Most schools score between -1 and +1. If a school scores +1 and above, it shows that pupils made
exceptionally good progress. A negative progress score does not mean pupils made no progress, but the pupils in the school made less
progress than expected compared to other pupils across England with similar results at the end of key stage 2.

Confidence intervals are included to indicate how confident we can be that we are statistically significant above or below national

with low levels of overlap.

progress Description
PN

Well above average Score is 0.5 or higher, and lower confidence interval is 0 or higher.

Above average Score is higher than 0 but lower than 0.5, and lower confidence interval is higher than 0
Close to England average Lower confidence interval is O or lower, and the upper confidence interval is 0 or higher.
Below average Score is -0.5 or higher but less than 0, and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.

Well below average Score is lower than -0.5, and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.



Progress Key Stage 5 measure

The progress a pupil makes from the end of key stage 4 to the end of key stage 5. It is a type of value added measure, which means that
pupils’ results are compared to the actual achievements of other pupils with the same prior attainment. Most schools score between -2
and +2. If a school scores above 0, it shows that pupils made good progress. A negative progress score does not mean pupils made no
progress, but the pupils in the school made less progress than expected compared to other pupils across England with similar results at
the end of key stage 4.

Confidence intervals are included to indicate how confident we can be that we are statistically significant above or below national with
low levels of overlap.

3rogress Confidence interval bandings

Well below average A level: Score is lower than -0.5 and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.

Well below average Academic: Score is lower than -0.52 and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.

Well below average General: Score is lower than -0.65 and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.

Below average A level: Score is -0.5 or higher but less than 0, and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.
Below average Academic: Score is -0.52 or higher but less than 0, and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.
Below average General: Score is -0.65 or higher but less than 0, and upper confidence interval is lower than 0.
Close to England average All: Lower confidence interval is 0 or lower, and the upper confidence interval is O or higher.
Above average A level: Score is higher than 0 but lower than 0.3, and lower confidence interval is higher than 0.
Above average Academic: Score is higher than 0 but lower than 0.3, and lower confidence interval is higher than 0.
Above average General: Score is higher than 0 but lower than 0.85, and lower confidence interval is higher than 0.
Well above average A level: Score is 0.3 or higher, and lower confidence interval is 0 or higher.

Well above average Academic: Score is 0.3 or higher, and lower confidence interval is O or higher.

Well above average General: Score is 0.85 or higher, and lower confidence interval is 0 or higher.
RSC

Regional Schools Commissioner: the Department for Education’s official overseeing standards in academies.

RWM Reading, Writing and Mathematics combined measure

School Census

A census of all registered pupils.

SEN/SEND

Special education needs, or special educational needs and disability: defined as being when a child or young person needs additional
resources to access the curriculum, or the curriculum to be modified.

Sponsor-led Academy

A school which has become an academy often sometimes at the behest of the DfE, and is managed by a trust or other academy.
Technical Level

KS5 qualifications which “are rigorous advanced (level 3) technical qualifications, on a par with A levels and recognised by employers.
They are for post-16 students wishing to specialise in a specific industry, occupation or technical role. They equip a student with specialist
knowledge and skills, enabling entry to an apprenticeship or other employment, or progression to a related higher education course. In
some cases, these qualifications provide a ‘licence to practise’ or exemption from professional exams.” A list of all qualifications and their
type can be found https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/16-to-19-qualifications-discount-codes-and-point-scores

UTC

University technical college is a type of secondary school that is sponsor led by a university and as such is considered a type of academy
WA working at the required standard for Phonics
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Appendix A- School cohort

DfE code School name School phase Establishment type Cohort total Resourced SEN
Provision  Unit
-
8872000 Elaine Primary School Primary LA Maintained 352 25 0
8872001 Phoenix Junior Academy Primary Academies 225 0 0
8872002 St James' Church Of England Primary Primary Academies 182 0 0
Academy
8872003 Kingfisher Cp School Primary Academies 211 0 0
8872004 Saxon Way Primary Primary Academies 363 0 0
8872005 Allhallows Primary School Primary Academies 87 0 0
8872006 Oasis Academy Skinner Street Primary Academies 404 0 0
8872007 Lordswood School Primary Academies 403 0 0
8872008 New Horizons Children'S Academy Primary Academies 601 O 0
8872009 Gordon Junior School Primary Academies 351 0 0
8872010 Gordon Infant School Primary Academies 162 0 0
8872011 Warren Wood Primary Academy Primary Academies 411 20 1
8872012 Napier Community Primary and Nursery Primary Academies 609 0 0
Academy
8872013 Cuxton Junior School Primary Academies 223 0 0
8872014 Twydall Primary School Primary Academies 501 17 0
8872015 Temple Mill Primary School Primary Academies 243 0 1
8872016 Byron Primary School Primary Academies 528 0 0
8872017 Cedar Children'S Academy Primary Academies 614 0 0
8872018 Wayfield Primary School Primary Academies 244 0 0
8872019 Featherby Junior School Primary Academies 340 0 0
8872194 Stoke Primary Academy Primary Academies 116 0 0
8872198 Greenvale Infant and Nursery School Primary LA Maintained 217 0 0
8872199 Luton Junior School Primary LA Maintained 356 0 0
8872201 Luton Infant School Primary LA Maintained 298 0 0
8872202 New Road Primary School Primary LA Maintained 349 0 0
8872203 Walderslade Primary Primary Academies 235 0 0
8872208 Cuxton Community Infant School Primary Academies 173 0 0
8872209 Chattenden Primary School Primary Academies 208 0 0
8872210 Wainscott Primary School Primary LA Maintained 433 0 0
8872211 Halling Primary School Primary Academies 299 0 0
8872213 Hoo St Werburgh Primary School And Primary Academies 520 65 0
Marlborough Centre
8872214 Balfour Junior Academy Primary Academies 470 0 0
8872215 Balfour Infant School Primary LA Maintained 268 0 0
8872216 Crest Infant And Nursery School Primary LA Maintained 253 0 0
8872396 Barnsole Primary School Primary Academies 707 0 0
8872401 Featherby Infant School Primary Academies 306 0 0
8872403 Hempstead Junior School Primary LA Maintained 358 0 0
8872412 Woodlands Primary School Primary Academies 727 0 8
8872413 Delce Academy Primary Academies 548 25 0
8872421 High Halstow Primary Academy Primary Academies 205 0 0
8872433 Oaklands School Primary LA Maintained 438 0 0
8872439 Horsted Infant School Primary LA Maintained 180 0 0
8872479 St Margarets Infant School Primary Academies 319 0 0
8872492 Bligh Junior School, Primary Academies 234 0 0
8872493 Park Wood Junior School. Primary LA Maintained 365 0 0
8872494 Park Wood C.P. (Infants) Primary LA Maintained 250 0 0



DfE code School name School phase Establishment type Cohort total Resourced SEN
. Provision  Unit
8872499 Hilltop Primary School Primary Academies 422 0 0
8872506 Horsted Junior School Primary LA Maintained 243 0 0
8872537 The Bligh C.P. (Infant Dept.) Primary Academies 324 0 0
8872549 Swingate Primary School Primary LA Maintained 663 0 0
8872580 Maundene School Primary LA Maintained 406 0 0
8872588 Cliffe Woods Primary School Primary Academies 376 0 0
8872592 Thames View Primary School Primary Academies 478 0 0
8872600 All Faiths Children'S Academy Primary Academies 230 14 0
8872623 Miers Court Primary School Primary Academies 403 0 0
8872638 Hempstead Infant School Primary LA Maintained 248 0 0
8872646 Brompton-Westbrook. School Primary Academies 436 0 0
8872665 St. Peter'S Infant School Primary LA Maintained 82 0 0
8872684 Deanwood Primary School and Childrens Centre Primary Academies 203 0 0
8873093 All Saints C E Primary School Primary Academies 352 0 1
8873095 St. John'S Ce Infant School Primary Academies 87 0 0
8873096 St. Helen'S C.E.P. School Primary LA Maintained 208 0 0
8873102 St Nicholas C.E. Infants' Primary LA Maintained 112 0 0
8873195 St Margaret'S C Of E Junior School Primary Academies 357 0 0
8873293 St Margaret'S At Troy Town Cep Primary Academies 228 0 0
8873712 St.Michael'S R.C.P. School Primary LA Maintained 461 0 0
8873729 English Martyrs' Rc Primary School Primary LA Maintained 210 0 0
8873732 St. Thomas Of Canterbury R.C.P Primary LA Maintained 261 0 0
8873736 St Thomas More Rcp School Primary LA Maintained 418 0 0
8873746 St William Of Perth Rcp Aided Primary LA Maintained 209 0 0
8873752 St. Augustine Of Canterbury Cp Primary LA Maintained 206 0O 0
8873753 St. Benedict'S Rep School Primary LA Maintained 209 0 0
8873755 St. Mary'S Catholic Primary School Primary LA Maintained 465 0 0
8873756 St Mary'S Island Ce (Aided) Ps Primary LA Maintained 466 0 0
8873757 Riverside Primary School Primary Academies 263 13 0
8873758 The Pilgrim School Primary Academies 230 0 0
8873759 Fair View Community School Primary LA Maintained 690 0 0
8873760 Burnt Oak Primary School Primary LA Maintained 482 0 0
8874000 The Hundred Of Hoo School Secondary Academies 1460 0 58
8874001 The Robert Napier School Secondary Academies 94 5 0
8874002 Waterfront UTC Secondary Academies 169 0 0
8874068 Holcombe Grammar School Secondary Academies 847 0 0
8874069 Fort Pitt Grammar School Secondary Academies 788 0 0
8874167 Walderslade Girls' School Secondary Academies 866 0 0
8874174 Greenacre School Secondary Academies 924 0 0
8874199 Rainham School For Girls Secondary Academies 1620 0O 0
8874530 Sir Joseph Williamsons Mathematical School Secondary Academies 1356 0 0
8875420 Rainham Mark Grammar School Secondary Academies 1372 0 0
8875429 Chatham Grammar School For Girls Secondary Academies 731 0 0
8875436 St John Fisher Catholic School Secondary LA Maintained 818 0 0
8875445 Rochester Grammar School Secondary Academies 1245 0 0
8875451 The Thomas Aveling School Secondary Academies 1116 10 15
8875457 The Howard School Secondary Academies 1451 0O 0
8876905 Strood Academy Secondary Academies 1323 0 1
8876906 Brompton Academy Secondary Academies 1314 100 0



DfE code School name School phase Establishment type Cohort total Resourced SEN

Provision Unit
V'S

- Abbey Court School Special LA Maintained 169 156 0
- Bradfields Academy Special Academies 303 304
- Danecourt School Special Academies 160 151
- Inspire Special Free School Special Academies 50 50

Rivermead School Special Academies 150 145

o O O o

Cohort total
- School status and data as at the Summer Census
46346
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Appendix |- Provisional Exclusions: Locally obtained data

DfE code

School name
V'S

academic year 2018-2019

School type PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days

8872000
8872001
8872002
8872003
8872004
8872005
8872006
8872007
8872008
8872009
8872010
8872011
8872012
8872013
8872014
8872015
8872016
8872017
8872018
8872019
8872194
8872198
8872199
8872201
8872202
8872203
8872208
8872209
8872210
8872211
8872213
8872214
8872215
8872216
8872396
8872401
8872403
8872412
8872413
8872421
8872433
8872439
8872479
8872492
8872493
8872494
8872499
8872506
8872537

Elaine Primary School

Phoenix Junior Academy

St James' Church Of England Primary Academy
Kingfisher Cp School

Saxon Way Primary

Allhallows Primary School

Oasis Academy Skinner Street
Lordswood School

New Horizons Children'S Academy
Gordon Junior School

Gordon Infant School

Warren Wood Primary Academy
Napier Community Primary and Nursery Academy
Cuxton Junior School

Twydall Primary School

Temple Mill Primary School

Byron Primary Schoo

Cedar Children'S Academy
Wayfield Primary School

Featherby Junior School

Stoke Primary Academy

Greenvale Infant and Nursery School
Luton Junior School

Luton Infant School

New Road Primary School
Walderslade Primary

Cuxton Community Infant School
Chattenden Primary School
Wainscott Primary School

Halling Primary School

Hoo St Werburgh Primary School And Marlborough Centre
Balfour Junior Academy

Balfour Infant School

Crest Infant And Nursery School
Barnsole Primary School

Featherby Infant School
Hempstead Junior School
Woodlands Primary School

Delce Academy

High Halstow Primary Academy
Oaklands Schoo

Horsted Infant School

St Margarets Infant School

Bligh Junior School,

Park Wood Junior School.

Park Wood C.P. (Infants)

Hilltop Primary School

Horsted Junior School

The Bligh C.P. (Infant Dept.)

M
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
ASL
AC
ASL
AC
M
M
M
M
AC
AC
AC
M
AC
AC
AC
M
M
AC
AC
M
AC
AC
AC
M
M
AC
AC
M
M
AC
M
AC

5.40

33.33

4.60

0.74 15.35

3.70

2.92
4.60

2.40

1.35

0.69
14.96
10.24

5.21
3.60

33.00

141.00

6.00

115.50

40.50

51.50
88.00

44.50

14.00

14.00

49.50
199.00
54.00

52.00
12.00



DfE code

School name

School type PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days

8872549
8872580
8872588
8872592
8872600
8872623
8872638
8872646
8872665
8872684
8873093
8873095
8873096
8873102
8873195
8873293
8873712
8873729
8873732
8873736
8873746
8873752
8873753
8873755
8873756
8873757
8873758
8873759
8873760
8874000
8874001
8874002
8874068
8874069
8874167
8874174
8874199
8874530
8875420
8875429
8875436
8875445
8875451
8875457
8876905
8876906
8876907
8877031
8877000
8877016

Swingate Primary School
Maundene School

Cliffe Woods Primary School
Thames View Primary School
All Faiths Children'S Academy
Miers Court Primary School
Hempstead Infant School
Brompton-Westbrook. School
St. Peter'S Infant School

Deanwood Primary School and Childrens Centre

All Saints C E Primary School

St. John'S Ce Infant School

St. Helen'S C.E.P. School

St Nicholas C.E. Infants'

St Margaret'S C Of E Junior School
St Margaret'S At Troy Town Cep
St.Michael'S R.C.P. School

English Martyrs' Rc Primary School
St. Thomas Of Canterbury R.C.P

St Thomas More Rcp School

St William Of Perth Rcp Aided

St. Augustine Of Canterbury Cp
St. Benedict'S Rcp School

St. Mary'S Catholic Primary School
St Mary'S Island Ce (Aided) Ps
Riverside Primary School

The Pilgrim School

Fair View Community School
Burnt Oak Primary School

The Hundred Of Hoo School

The Robert Napier School
Waterfront UTC

Holcombe Grammar School

Fort Pitt Grammar School
Walderslade Girls' School
Greenacre School

Rainham School For Girls

Sir Joseph Williamsons Mathematical School
Rainham Mark Grammar School
Chatham Grammar School For Girls
St John Fisher Catholic School
Rochester Grammar School

The Thomas Aveling School

The Howard School

Strood Academy

Brompton Academy

The Victory Academy

Danecourt School

Inspire Special Free School
Rivermead School

M
M
AC
AC
AC
AC
M
AC
M
AC
AC
AC

ASL 0.27
ASL 1.04

M 0.37

AC 0.41

AC 0.38

ASC

ASC
ASC

X

2.61
1.99

3.44

7.10

1.96

1.29

1.45
11.58
34.96
20.71

5.19

12.47
15.15
9.51
0.59
1.02

16.50
1.45
6.54

23.85
5.67
8.98

24.04

202.00

X

8.50
6.00

10.00

22.50

13.00

7.00

X

5.00
485.50
1,296.00
97.00
130.00
X

340.50
599.50
308.00
35.00
22.50

X

280.00
71.00
585.50
1,002.00
293.00
922.00
729.00

251.00



DfE code School name School type PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days
-~

8877053 Abbey Court School MS
8877042 Bradfields Academy ASC 14.85 76.50
8871107 The Rowans Ap Academy AAPC 18.64 20.50
8871108 Will Adams Centre Pru MAP 52.75 121.00
Medway All (excluding PRUs) 0.09 5.76 8588.0

School Type PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days

Primary 0.02 2.07 1,053.50
Secondary 0.18 10.30 7,207.00
Special 17.55 327.50
PRU 39.33 141.50

Primary School Types

School status as at the Primary School type PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days

Summer Census; AC X 2.03 423.50
M: Maintained ASL 0.06 4.18 494.00
ASL: Academy Sponsor Led M 076 136.00

AC: Academy Converter

Secondary School Type PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days

Secondary School

Comprehensive 0.37 16.99 5,104.50
Types Modern 007 1049 1,833.50
Selective X 1.37 269.00

Zone PE Rate FTE Rate FTE Number of Days

. 1 0.06 418 456.50
Zone totals primary only
2 X 0.96 130.00
3 1.20 175.00
4 2.05 292.00

* Please note this data is locally obtained from the school census and therefore calculations may differ to the DfE
x Figures based on 2 or fewer pupils have been removed to retain confidentiality



Appendix J- Provisional Absence: Locally obtained data

academic year 2018-2019

EfE code School name School type Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent
8872000 Elaine Primary School M 106630 5317 4.99
8872001 Phoenix Junior Academy ASL 87304 3532 4.05
8872002 St James' Church Of England Primary Academy ASL 40592 1775 4.37
8872003 Kingfisher Cp School ASL 64800 2974 459
8872004 Saxon Way Primary ASL 102811 5834 5.67
8872005 Allhallows Primary School ASL 27908 1710 6.13
8872006 Oasis Academy Skinner Street ASL 128929 7602 5.90
8872007 Lordswood School ASL 117516 5399 4.59
8872008 New Horizons Children'S Academy ASL 176166 6548 3.72
8872009 Gordon Junior School ASL 132768 5230 3.94
8872010 Gordon Infant School ASL 37624 1720 4.57
8872011 Warren Wood Primary Academy ASL 119818 6067 5.06
8872012 Napier Community Primary and Nursery Academy ASL 182911 8202 4.48
8872013 Cuxton Junior School ASL 83548 3604 4.31
8872014 Twydall Primary School ASL 151053 9041 5.99
8872015 Temple Mill Primary School ASL 67592 2584 3.82
8872016 Byron Primary School ASL 170279 6915 4.06
8872017 Cedar Children'S Academy ASL 182089 7176 3.94
8872018 Wayfield Primary School AC 64421 2519 3.91
8872019 Featherby Junior School ASL 130552 6412 4.91
8872194 Stoke Primary Academy AC 32264 1560 4.84
8872198 Greenvale Infant and Nursery School M 42617 2723 6.39
8872199 Luton Junior School M 133800 7041 5.26
8872201 Luton Infant School M 63730 3819 5.99
8872202 New Road Primary School M 100983 5285 5.23
8872203 Walderslade Primary AC 67808 2573 3.79
8872208 Cuxton Community Infant School AC 44856 2228 4.97
8872209 Chattenden Primary School AC 67768 3015 4.45
8872210 Wainscott Primary School M 87258 4033 4.62
8872211 Halling Primary School AC 95196 3926 412
8872213 Hoo St Werburgh Primary School And Marlborough Centre AC 159376 6579 4.13
8872214 Balfour Junior Academy AC 179784 8979 4.99
8872215 Balfour Infant School M 67374 2688 3.99
8872216 Crest Infant And Nursery School M 54923 2573 4.68
8872396 Barnsole Primary School AC 203016 9996 492
8872401 Featherby Infant School AC 62040 3026 4.88
8872403 Hempstead Junior School M 136135 5018 3.69
8872412 Woodlands Primary School AC 170980 7768 4.54
8872413 Delce Academy AC 204625 10522 5.14
8872421 High Halstow Primary Academy AC 61818 2550 4.13
8872433 Oaklands School M 130190 6096 4.68
8872439 Horsted Infant School M 45590 1596 3.50
8872479 St Margarets Infant School AC 68218 2509 3.68
8872492 Bligh Junior School, AC 89304 3903 4.37
8872493 Park Wood Junior School. M 136908 5747 4.20
8872494 Park Wood C.P. (Infants) M 67550 2568 3.80
8872499 Hilltop Primary School AC 135154 4871 3.60
8872506 Horsted Junior School M 93242 3030 3.25
8872537 The Bligh C.P. (Infant Dept.) AC 56991 2850 5.00



DfE code

School name

PN

School type Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent

8872549
8872580
8872588
8872592
8872600
8872623
8872638
8872646
8872665
8872684
8873093
8873095
8873096
8873102
8873195
8873293
8873712
8873729
8873732
8873736
8873746
8873752
8873753
8873755
8873756
8873757
8873758
8873759
8873760
8874000
8874001
8874002
8874068
8874069
8874167
8874174
8874199
8874530
8875420
8875429
8875436
8875445
8875451
8875457
8876905
8876906
8876907
8877000

Swingate Primary School
Maundene Schoo

Cliffe Woods Primary School
Thames View Primary School

All Faiths Children'S Academy
Miers Court Primary School
Hempstead Infant School
Brompton-Westbrook. School

St. Peter'S Infant School
Deanwood Primary School and Childrens Centre
All Saints C E Primary School

St. John'S Ce Infant School

St. Helen'S C.E.P. School

St Nicholas C.E. Infants'

St Margaret'S C Of E Junior School
St Margaret'S At Troy Town Cep
St.Michael'S R.C.P. School

English Martyrs' Rc Primary School
St. Thomas Of Canterbury R.C.P

St Thomas More Rcp School

St William Of Perth Rcp Aided

St. Augustine Of Canterbury Cp

St. Benedict'S Rcp School

St. Mary'S Catholic Primary School
St Mary'S Island Ce (Aided) Ps
Riverside Primary School

The Pilgrim School

Fair View Community School
Burnt Oak Primary School

The Hundred Of Hoo School

The Robert Napier School
Waterfront UTC

Holcombe Grammar School

Fort Pitt Grammar School
Walderslade Girls' School
Greenacre School

Rainham School For Girls

Sir Joseph Williamsons Mathematical School
Rainham Mark Grammar School
Chatham Grammar School For Girls
St John Fisher Catholic School
Rochester Grammar School

The Thomas Aveling School

The Howard School

Strood Academy

Brompton Academy

The Victory Academy

Inspire Special Free School

M
M
AC
AC
AC
AC
M
AC
M
AC
AC

ASC

203581
128383
118980
136850
64045
137332
58708
123211
24894
67290
100951
20389
67152
29736
136076
67093
134922
68038
79047
137324
67532
66592
68100
134486
137670
64684
67600
204614
135925
489157
317981
25039
235646
217794
275429
287940
490819
362559
397638
211117
254653
347406
351371
449246
428549
394037
280948
10463

7985
4982
4454
5627
3081
5999
2582
4928
1170
2730
3675
1634
2860
1037
5349
2619
5421
1876
3566
5269
1999
2463
1815
4605
5075
2941
2300
8355
5667
32214
21051
1759
8635
8329
19766
18242
30275
12540
14418
7437
13246
11430
16903
25442
21584
19308
18242
1498

3.92
3.88
3.74
4.11
4.81
4.37
4.40
4.00
4.70
4.06
3.64
8.01
4.26
3.49
3.93
3.90
4.02
2.76
4.51
3.84
2.96
3.70
2.67
3.42
3.69
4.55
3.40
4.08
4.17
6.59
6.62
7.03
3.66
3.82
7.18
6.34
6.17
3.46
3.63
3.52
5.20
3.29
4.81
5.66
5.04
4.90
6.49
14.32



DfE code School name School type Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent
8877053 Abbey Court School MS 26700 2060 7.72
8877042 Bradfields Academy ASC 45419 2405 5.30
8877031 Danecourt School ASC 35917 2025 5.64
8877016 Rivermead School ASC 23742 1613 6.79
Medway All (excluding PRUs) 13864126 654863 472
School Type Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent
Primary 7886014 341297 4.33%
Secondary 5817329 300821 5.17%
Special 142241 9601 6.75%
Primary School type Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent
Primary School Types
AC 22944960 997688 4.35%
School status as at the ASL 16034080 738600  4.61%
Summer Census; 0
M: Maintained M 24109072 994088 4.12%
ASL: Academy Sponsor Led
AC: Academy Converter
Secondary School Type Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent
Secondary School
Types Comprehensive 21116880 1222768 5.79%
Modern 11244472 681488 6.06%
Selective 14177280 502312 3.54%
Zone Possible Sessions Sessions Absent % Absent
Zone totals primary only 1 14311032 674088 4.71%
2 15907504 662360 4.16%
3 15934552 657904 4.13%
4 16935024 736024 4.35%



BA1}23|3S UON

%S8 %16
%26 %66 SMPRISS
%8 %6 Kempan
%¥S L9 (ueig) Nid 93us) swepy |IM 801188
%09 14" (uelg) Awspedy dy suemoy 8yl L0LL/88
%001 Gl (uelg) |OOYdS peswIdAly (9104488
€ (uejg) |ooyds 9314 |e1dads aiidsu| [000LL88
%001 9¢ (uelg) Awspesy spialypeiq | 270/L.88
%001 6 (uelg) |ooyss uno) Asqqy | €S0LL88
%18 €S %98 S6 SAI}D3|9S UON Awspesy 1011 941 206988
%EL 16 %96 8L SAI}3[3S UON Awapesy uoydwolg [9069/88
%E8 S/ %6 olLe SAI}D3|8S UON Awspesy poous 5069288
%68 44" %56 Leze SAI}D3|9S UON [o0YdS plemoH 8yl  [S¥S/88
%98 Z6 %16 S8l SAI}D3[9S UON |ooyds Buieay sewoy] 8yl | LS#S5/88
%E6 €9l %66 991 BARSEEN |O0YDS Jewwels 191sayd0y | Si77S/.88
%18 Ly %88 €Ll SAI}D3|8S UON |[ooyds dljoyied Jaysiq uyoris [ 9eyS/88
%96 172 %86 76 dAI1D3|9S SHIH 104 |O0YdS Jewwels weyieyd 6¢775.88
%E6 9L %86 9/l SAUREIEN |00Y>S Jewwels el weyuley 025,88
%68 (A" %66 SLL 9AI}D3|9S |00YdS [ednewsyley suoswel|ipm Ydasor JIS | 0ES288
%6 L0l %6 8¢ 9AI}D3|8S UON SHID 104 [ooydS Weyuley ' 66177/.88
%l8 €S %68 8l SAI1D3|9S UON [00YdS aideusals [/ 1y7/88
%68 SS %S8 154" 9AI}D3|8S UON |00YdS SIS dpe|sidplep  L9117/88
%6 90l %66 44" 9AI1D3|9S [00YdS Jewwels Nid Ho4 [ 69077288
%68 LLL %66 Ll 9AI}O3I9S |O0Yy3S Jewwels aquod|oH 1 890%/88
%6 €L %26 98 9AI13[3S UON D1N uoJpI9IeM | 20017288
%<8 LS %98 €LL SAI}D3[3S UON |ooyds JaideN U800y 3L  LO0Y/88
%58 [ %6 L6l SAI}D3|9S UON |o0Y>S 00H 4O paipunH 8yl ' 000¥.88
juawAojdw3 Jo uonedNp3 Ul 9% GSY HoYyod GSY  JuswAojdwig Jo uoiednp3 ul 9% $S) Moyod Sy adAy jooyds aweu |ooyds dpod mcm

ejep uonjeunsap jooyds A1epuodas -) xipuaddy



